
Table 1

Hans Jakobsson Dyring. Born about 1712 in Tyskland?. Died Jul 3, 1772 in Lund (M). Buried Jul 8, 1772 in
S:ta Magdalena kyrkogård, Lund (M).

First relationship with Anna Margareta Nilsdotter.
Cohabitant.
Anna Margareta Nilsdotter. Born in Kärke, Fyn, Danmark.

Second relationship with Maria Elisabet Kristiansdotter.
Married Sep 21, 1739 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M).
Maria Elisabet Kristiansdotter. Born 1720 in Malmö (M). Died Feb 22, 1791 in Landskrona (M). Buried Mar 2,
1791 in Landskrona (M).

Children:

Elna Katarina Hansdotter. Born May 11, 1740 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Died Nov 21, 1788 in
Landskrona (M). See table 2.

Anna Kristina Hansdotter. Born Apr 10, 1742 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Died Mar.., 1821 in Dalby (M).
See table 5.

Johan Fredrik Hansson. Born Oct 15, 1744 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M). Died 1800 in Öslövs
ängar, Bosarp (M). See table 27.

Charlotta Rebecka Hansdotter. Born 1747 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Died Apr 12, 1812 in Björnekulla
(L). See table 28.

Judita Hansdotter. Born Sep 22, 1751 in Dahlbergshuset, Västra Broby (L). Baptized Sep 25, 1751 in
Västra Broby (L).

Dotter Hansdotter. Born about 1754. Died Jun 28, 1757 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M). Buried Jun
29, 1757 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M).

Vidrik Hansson. Born Jan 29, 1757 in Barsebäck (M). Died about 1807. See table 33.

Table 2 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Elna Katarina Hansdotter. Born May 11, 1740 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized May 11, 1740 in Malmö
Sankt Petri (M). Died Nov 21, 1788 in Landskrona (M). Buried Nov 23, 1788 in Landskrona (M).

First relationship with Lars Månsson Ulberg.
Lysning Oct 21, 1770 in Lund (M).
Lars Månsson Ulberg. Born. Died about 1775 in Hilleröd, Danmark.

Children:

Kristiana Larsdotter. Born May 30, 1770 in Kävlinge (M). Baptized May 30, 1770 in Kävlinge (M). Died
Nov 24, 1772 in Kävlinge (M). Buried Nov 29, 1772 in Kävlinge (M).

Second relationship with Nils Svensson.
Married Aug 27, 1776 in Kävlinge (M).
Nils Svensson. Born Oct 6, 1753 in Torrlösa (M). Baptized Oct 7, 1753 in Torrlösa (M). Died Aug 14, 1805 in
Norra Skrävlinge (M). Buried Aug 17, 1805 in Norra Skrävlinge (M).

Children:

Lorens Nilsson. Born Oct 25, 1776 in Kävlinge (M). Baptized Oct 27, 1776 in Kävlinge (M). Died Feb 4,
1778 in Kävlinge (M). Buried Feb 8, 1778 in Kävlinge (M).

Hans Petter Nilsson. Born May 6, 1779 in Kävlinge (M). Died May 17, 1832. See table 3.

Table 3 (generation 2)
(From Table 2)

Hans Petter Nilsson. Born May 6, 1779 in Kävlinge (M). Baptized May 7, 1779 in Kävlinge (M). Died May

Jan 24, 2024 Page 1



17, 1832.

Relationship with Hanna Jönsdotter. Born 1790.

Children:

Per Hansson. Born Aug 29, 1823 in Mölleberga (M). Died Feb 22, 1876 in Fredriksberg, Norra Mellby
(L). See table 4.

Table 4 (generation 3)
(From Table 3)

Per Hansson. Born Aug 29, 1823 in Mölleberga (M). Died Feb 22, 1876 in Fredriksberg, Norra Mellby (L).

Married Feb 11, 1851 with Hanna Åkesdotter. Born Oct 1, 1829 in Norra Mellby (L). Died Mar 20, 1887 in
Fredriksberg, Norra Mellby (L).

Children:

Johanna Persdotter. Born Nov 4, 1851 in Norra Mellby (L). Died Aug 28, 1907 in Sösdala station, Norra
Mellby (L).

Magnus Persson. Born Feb 25, 1853 in Norra Mellby (L). Died Oct 13, 1944 in Vannaröd 7, Norra
Mellby (L).

Sven Persson. Born Jan 12, 1855 in Norra Mellby (L). Died Nov 28, 1941 in Vannaröd 7, Norra Mellby
(L).

Nils Persson. Born Dec 8, 1866 in Norra Mellby (L). Died Sep 18, 1953 in Häglinge (L).
Martin Persson. Born Dec 8, 1866 in Norra Mellby (L). Died Apr 22, 1952 in Häglinge (L).

Table 5 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Anna Kristina Hansdotter. Born Apr 10, 1742 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized Apr 16, 1742 in Malmö
Sankt Petri (M). Died Mar.., 1821 in Dalby (M).

Married Jun 22, 1768 in Lunds stadsfs (numera domkyrkofs) (M) with Tomas Tomasson d y. Born Jul 17,
1749 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Jul 20, 1749 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Apr 9, 1789 in
Grise bäck, Ljunits härad (M). Buried Apr 18, 1789 in Lilla Isie (M).

Children:

Helena Tomasdotter. Born 1768 in Lund stadsfs (M). Died Apr 11, 1838 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M). See
table 6.

Hans Jakob Tomasson. Born Feb 26, 1770 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized Feb 28, 1770 in Malmö
Sankt Petri (M). Died som barn.

Katarina Tomasdotter. Born Mar 2, 1771 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Aug 19, 1831 in Fjärdingslöv,
Gylle (M). See table 12.

Samuel Tomasson. Born Dec 7, 1773 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Mar 29, 1805 in Västra Torp nr
28, Lilla Isie (M). See table 20.

Hans Jakob Tomasson. Born Jan 27, 1776 in Kävlinge (M). Baptized Jan 28, 1776 in Kävlinge (M). Died
Jan 17, 1777 in Västra Torp, Lilla Isie (M). Buried Jan 26, 1777 in Lilla Isie (M).

Hans Jakob Tomasson. Born Dec 23, 1777 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Died Dec 19, 1841 in
Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). See table 21.

Olaus Tomasson. Born Nov 15, 1780 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Nov 19, 1780 in Lilla
Isie (M). Died Dec 25, 1780 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Buried Dec 31, 1780 in Lilla Isie
(M).

Olaus Tomasson. Born Mar 26, 1782 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Mar 26, 1782 in Lilla
Isie (M). Died Apr 23, 1782 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Buried May 3, 1782 in Lilla Isie
(M).

Maria Elisabet Tomasdotter. Born Aug 14, 1783 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Died 1805 in

Jan 24, 2024 Page 2



Malmö Sankt Petri (M). See table 26.

Table 6 (generation 2)
(From Table 5)

Helena Tomasdotter. Born 1768 in Lund stadsfs (M). Baptized Apr 6, 1768 in Lund stadsfs (M). Died Apr 11,
1838 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).

First relationship with Mårten Bolvigsson.
Married Nov 29, 1786 in Dalby (M).
Mårten Bolvigsson. Born about 1758 in Danmark. Died Dec 28, 1797 in Dalby (M).

Children:

Lena Mårtensdotter. Born Jul 11, 1787 in Dalby (M). Baptized Jul 13, 1787 in Dalby (M). Died Oct 5,
1788 in Dalby (M).

Tomas Mårtensson. Born Mar 11, 1789 in Dalby (M). Died Nov 4, 1850 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). See
table 7.

Maria Elisabet Mårtensdotter. Born Mar 12, 1792 in Dalby (M). Baptized Mar 16, 1792 in Dalby (M).
Died Apr 28, 1793 in Dalby (M).

Petter Mårtensson Dahlberg. Born Jan 25, 1794 in Dalby (M). Died Aug 18, 1828 in Södervidinge bys
allmänna grund, Södervidinge (M). See table 8.

Elna Katarina Mårtensdotter. Born Feb 27, 1797 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Feb 28,
1797 in Lilla Isie (M). Died May 1, 1797 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Buried May 7, 1797
in Lilla Isie (M).

Second relationship with Kristian Andersson.
Married Jan 16, 1799 in Dalby (M).
Kristian Andersson. Born Sep 8, 1774 in Hassle-Bösarp (M). Baptized Sep 11, 1774 in Hassle-Bösarp (M). Died
Apr 21, 1852 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).

Children:

Vidrik Kristiansson. Born Mar 25, 1799 in Dalby (M). Died Dec 25, 1886 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).
See table 9.

Maria Elisabet Kristiansdotter. Born May 24, 1802 in Dalby (M). Baptized May 26, 1802 in Dalby (M).
Died Aug 9, 1802 in Dalby (M). Buried Aug 15, 1802 in Dalby (M).

Elna Katarina Kristiansdotter. Born Jul 24, 1803 in Dalby (M). Died Dec 20, 1850 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby
(M). See table 10.

Maria Elisabet Kristiansdotter. Born Nov 20, 1806 in Dalby (M). Baptized Nov 24, 1806 in Dalby (M).
Died Dec 4, 1806 in Dalby (M). Buried Dec 28, 1806 in Dalby (M).

Kristina Kristiansdotter. Born Jan 13, 1808 in Dalby (M). Died Jul 5, 1881 in Malmö Karoli (M). See
table 11.

Maria Elisabet Kristiansdotter. Born Jun 7, 1813 in Dalby (M). Died som barn in Dalby (M).

Table 7 (generation 3)
(From Table 6)

Tomas Mårtensson. Born Mar 11, 1789 in Dalby (M). Baptized Mar 13, 1789 in Dalby (M). Died Nov 4, 1850
in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Buried Nov 17, 1850 in Mölleberga (M).

First relationship with Else Olsdotter.
Married. Divorced about 1813.
Else Olsdotter. Born May 25, 1789 in Hellemölla, Blentarp (M). Baptized May 26, 1789 in Blentarp (M).

Second relationship with Kristina Trulsdotter.
Married Jun 17, 1814 in Lund (M).
Kristina Trulsdotter. Born Jun 9, 1782 in Gärdslöv, Gärdslöv (M). Baptized Jun 9, 1782 in Gärdslöv (M). Died

Jan 24, 2024 Page 3



Oct 10, 1837 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Buried Oct 19, 1837 in Mölleberga (M).

Children:

Mårten Tomasson. Born Oct 8, 1814 in Landsfs, Lund (M). Baptized Oct 10, 1814 in Lund (M). Died Dec
12, 1843 in Östra Förstaden 44, Malmö Karoli (M). Buried Dec 17, 1843 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Third relationship with Margareta Persdotter.
Married Jun 22, 1838 in Mölleberga (M).
Margareta Persdotter. Born Feb 23, 1812 in Tirup, Tottarp (M). Baptized Feb 28, 1812 in Tottarp (M). Died
Dec 28, 1869 in Önsvala nr 1, Mölleberga (M).

Children:

Olof Tomasson. Born Nov 12, 1839 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Nov 15, 1839 in Mölleberga
(M). Died Feb 29, 1856 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M).

Kristina Tomasson. Born Dec 31, 1841 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Jan 5, 1842 in Mölleberga
(M).

Johanna Maria Tomasson. Born Sep 21, 1844 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Sep 22, 1844 in
Mölleberga (M). Died Mar 25, 1924 in Stanstorp nr 1, Nevishög (M). Buried Apr 6, 1924 in
Nevishög (M).

dött flickebarn Tomasdotter. Born Feb 24, 1847 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Died Feb 24, 1847 in
Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Buried Feb 28, 1847 in Mölleberga (M).

Jakob Tomasson. Born Dec 20, 1848 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Dec 26, 1848 in Mölleberga
(M). Died Oct 17, 1870 in Mölleberga (M) (skriven i Glostorp (M)).

Table 8 (generation 3)
(From Table 6)

Petter Mårtensson Dahlberg. Born Jan 25, 1794 in Dalby (M). Baptized Jan 26, 1794 in Dalby (M). Died Aug
18, 1828 in Södervidinge bys allmänna grund, Södervidinge (M). Buried Aug 28, 1828 in Södervidinge (M).

Married Sep 27, 1822 in Mölleberga (M) with Kristina Karlsson. Born Feb 25, 1793 in Öved (M). Baptized
Feb 25, 1793 in Öved (M). Died Nov 21, 1860 in Malmö Hospitalsfs (M).

Children:

Anna Sofia Pettersdotter Dahlberg. Born Jul 4, 1822 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Jul 5, 1822 in
Mölleberga (M). Died Aug 8, 1898 in Kv Uven VI, Malmö Sankt Pauli (M). Buried Aug 10, 1898 in
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Kristian Pettersson Dahlberg. Born May 2, 1824 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized May 4, 1824 in
Mölleberga (M). Died Feb 13, 1825 in Södervidinge (M). Buried Feb 20, 1825 in Södervidinge (M).

Helena Pettersdotter Dahlberg. Born Jan 14, 1826 in Södervidinge (M). Baptized Jan 18, 1826 in
Södervidinge (M). Died Sep 12, 1915 in Kv Lärkan IV, Malmö Sankt Pauli (M). Buried Sep 15, 1915
in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Petronella Pettersdotter Dahlberg. Born Jan 21, 1829 in Södervidinge (M). Baptized Jan 23, 1829 in
Södervidinge (M).

Table 9 (generation 3)
(From Table 6)

Vidrik Kristiansson. Born Mar 25, 1799 in Dalby (M). Died Dec 25, 1886 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M). Buried
Jan 2, 1887.

Married Oct 22, 1820 in Dalby (M) with Elna Henriksdotter. Born Apr 9, 1803 in Dalby (M). Baptized Apr
11, 1803 in Dalby (M). Died Jul 19, 1884 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).

Children:

Mårten Vidriksson. Born Nov 18, 1823 in Dalby (M). Died Apr 17, 1890 in Stora Råby nr 3, Stora Råby

Jan 24, 2024 Page 4



(M). Buried Apr 20, 1890 in Stora Råby (M).
Hanna Vidriksdotter. Born Sep 28, 1826 in Dalby (M). Died Oct 3, 1898 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).
Hans Vidriksson. Born Aug 26, 1830 in Dalby (M).
Hans Vidriksson. Born Aug 24, 1833 in Dalby (M). Died Jan 9, 1853 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).
Bengta Vidriksdotter. Born Mar 12, 1838 in Dalby (M). Died Jun 26, 1874 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).
Kerstin Vidriksdotter. Born Feb 8, 1843 in Dalby (M).

Table 10 (generation 3)
(From Table 6)

Elna Katarina Kristiansdotter. Born Jul 24, 1803 in Dalby (M). Baptized Aug 1, 1803 in Dalby (M). Died Dec
20, 1850 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).

Married 1820 in Dalby (M) with Lars Nilsson. Born Mar 27, 1798 in Dalby (M). Baptized Mar 28, 1798 in
Dalby (M). Died Nov 18, 1861 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).

Children:

Sissela Larsdotter. Born Sep 16, 1820 in Dalby (M). Died Jun 11, 1912 in Lunds domkyrkoförs (M).
Jöns Larsson Ask. Born Nov 29, 1822 in Dalby (M). Died May 16, 1906 in Dalby 37, Dalby (M).
Hanna Larsdotter. Born Mar 23, 1825 in Dalby (M). Died Mar 22, 1835 in Dalby (M).
Ahna Larsdotter. Born Oct 2, 1827 in Dalby (M). Died Apr 19, 1893 in Östra Björkeröd 1, Vanstad (M).
Nils Larsson. Born Oct 9, 1830 in Dalby (M).
Anders Larsson Rosberg. Born Oct 28, 1833 in Dalby (M).
Per Larsson. Born Apr 3, 1836 in Dalby (M). Died Oct 3, 1837 in Dalby 37, Dalby (M).
Per Larsson. Born Jan 23, 1839 in Dalby (M). Died Mar 13, 1925 in Tullstorp 11, Tullstorp (M).
Helena Larsson. Born Aug 7, 1842 in Dalby (M). Died May 1, 1876 in Stadsfs, Kristianstad (L).

Table 11 (generation 3)
(From Table 6)

Kristina Kristiansdotter. Born Jan 13, 1808 in Dalby (M). Died Jul 5, 1881 in Malmö Karoli (M). Buried Jul
8, 1881 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Married Aug 27, 1826 in Malmö Karoli (M) with Sven Persson. Born May 1, 1802 in Södra Åsum (M). Died
Jul 13, 1872 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Children:

Tomas Svensson. Born Apr 21, 1827 in Malmö Karoli (M). Baptized Apr 25, 1827 in Malmö Karoli (M).
Died Dec 14, 1890 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M). Buried Dec 21, 1890 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Maria Svensdotter. Born Aug 27, 1829 in Malmö Karoli (M). Baptized Aug 29, 1829 in Malmö Karoli
(M). Died May 4, 1830 in Malmö Karoli (M). Buried May 9, 1830 på nya begravningsplatsen, Malmö
(M).

Elna Kristina Svensdotter Persson. Born Jul 24, 1831 in Malmö Karoli (M). Baptized Jul 26, 1831 in
Malmö Karoli (M). Died Apr 7, 1907 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Anna Svensdotter. Born Aug 2, 1836 in Malmö Karoli (M). Baptized Aug 6, 1836 in Malmö Karoli (M).
Died Apr 20, 1838 in Östra Skrävlinge, Husie (M).

Anders Svensson. Born Feb 19, 1839 in Östra Skrävlinge, Husie (M). Baptized Feb 26, 1839 in Husie (M).
Died Mar 28, 1912 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Hans Svensson. Born Jul 21, 1841 in Östra Skrävlinge, Husie (M). Died Jul 30, 1841 in Östra Skrävlinge,
Husie (M).

Hans Svensson. Born Jan 5, 1843 in Östra Skrävlinge, Husie (M). Baptized Jan 8, 1843 in Östra
Skrävlinge, Husie (M). Died Mar 8, 1845 in Malmö Karoli (M). Buried Mar 16, 1845 in Malmö
Karoli (M).

Table 12 (generation 2)

Jan 24, 2024 Page 5



(From Table 5)

Katarina Tomasdotter. Born Mar 2, 1771 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Mar 3, 1771 in Sankta Maria,
Ystad (M). Died Aug 19, 1831 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Aug 23, 1831 in Gylle (M).

Married Jun 5, 1789 in Lilla Isie (M) with Gustav Henningsson. Born Apr 19, 1765 in Västra Karup (L).
Baptized May 5, 1765 in Söndertorp, Västra Karup (M). Died Apr 5, 1841 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried
Apr 12, 1841 in Gylle (M).

Children:

Kristina Gustavsdotter. Born Feb 15, 1790 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Feb 17, 1790 in Sankta
Maria, Ystad (M). Died Feb 24, 1790 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Kristina Gustavsdotter. Born Nov 18, 1791 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Died May 4, 1867 in
Västra Torp, Lilla Isie (M). See table 13.

Helena Gustavsdotter. Born Sep 15, 1794 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Died Jan 20, 1875 in Västra Torp
nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). See table 14.

Johannes Gustavsson. Born Nov 7, 1797 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Died Aug 7, 1879 in Bröddarp nr 3,
Västra Ingelstad (M). See table 15.

Tomas Gustavsson. Born Oct 22, 1800 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Died Jun 17, 1880 in Lilla Alstad nr 4,
Västra Alstad (M). See table 16.

Jöns Gustavsson. Born Oct 14, 1803 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Died Mar 31, 1857 in Fjärdingslöv nr 18,
Gylle (M). See table 17.

Kristina Gustavsdotter. Born Sep 21, 1805 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Died Nov 21, 1806 in Fjärdingslöv,
Gylle (M).

Hans Jakob Gustavsson. Born Oct 22, 1806 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Died Jan 6, 1842 in Gylle (M).
See table 18.

Olaus Gustavsson. Born Jun 3, 1809 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Jun 4, 1809 in Gylle (M). Died
Oct 24, 1809 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Oct 29, 1809 in Gylle (M).

Maria Elisabet Gustavsdotter. Born Apr 2, 1811 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Died Jul 24, 1843 in
Mellanköpinge nr 9, Kyrkoköpinge (M). See table 19.

Table 13 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Kristina Gustavsdotter. Born Nov 18, 1791 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Nov 19, 1791 in
Lilla Isie (M). Died May 4, 1867 in Västra Torp, Lilla Isie (M).

First relationship
Out of wedlock.

Children:

Nils Jakob Lejon. Born Jun 9, 1811 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Jun 10, 1811 in Gylle (M). Died
Jan 23, 1856 in Fjärdingslöv 8, Gylle (M).

Second relationship with Nils Dahlgren.
Married Aug 8, 1812 in Gylle (M).
Nils Dahlgren. Born May 26, 1781 in Kyrkoköpinge (M). Died Dec 17, 1851 in Västra Torp 9, Lilla Isie (M).

Children:

Lars Dahlgren. Born Mar 11, 1813 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Mar 14, 1813 in Gylle (M). Died
Apr 24, 1813 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried May 2, 1813 in Gylle (M).

Lars Nilsson From. Born Jun 21, 1816 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Jun 23, 1816 in Gylle (M).
Died May 31, 1891 in Druvan XXI, Malmö Sankt Petri (M).

Ola Mytzel. Born Mar 1, 1819 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Mar 2, 1819 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle
(M). Died Mar 11, 1882 in Fjärdingslöv 9, Gylle (M).

Hans Peter Dahlgren. Born Jul 29, 1822 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Jul 30, 1822 in Gylle (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 6



Died Feb 8, 1823 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Feb 16, 1823 in Gylle (M).
Kersti Nilsdotter. Born May 7, 1826 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized May 7, 1826 in Gylle (M). Died

Mar 17, 1914 in Trelleborg (M).
Karna Nilsdotter. Born Sep 8, 1828 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Sep 9, 1828 in Gylle (M). Died

Dec 19, 1893 in Västra Torp nr 9, Lilla Isie (M).
Anna Katarina Nilsdotter. Born Sep 7, 1831 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Sep 8, 1831 in Gylle

(M). Died Dec 27, 1910 in Granen, Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Table 14 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Helena Gustavsdotter. Born Sep 15, 1794 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Died Jan 20, 1875 in Västra Torp nr 4,
Lilla Isie (M).

First relationship
Out of wedlock.

Children:

Anna NN. Born Sep 24, 1817 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Sep 24, 1817 in Gylle (M).

Second relationship with Fredrik Persson.
Married Dec 30, 1821 in Gylle (M).
Fredrik Persson. Born Oct.., 1788 in Villie (M). Died Feb 16, 1860 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M).

Children:

Per Fredriksson. Born Jan 27, 1823 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Jan 28, 1823 in Gylle (M). Died
Oct 3, 1878 in Västra Torp 4, Lilla Isie (M).

Nils Fredriksson. Born Feb 24, 1825 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). Died Feb 17, 1864 in Östra
Grevie 9, Östra Grevie (M).

Kerstina Fredriksdotter. Born Jul 29, 1827 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M).
Bengta Fredriksdotter. Born Jul 26, 1829 in Västra Torp, Lilla Isie (M). Died Sep 20, 1911 in Hötofta 9,

Södra Åkarp (M).
Karna Fredriksdotter. Born Sep 14, 1831 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Sep 16, 1831 in

Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). Died Dec 9, 1903 in Serresjö 2, Gislöv (M).
Jöns Fredriksson. Born May 13, 1834 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized May 14, 1834 in Lilla

Isie (M). Died May 22, 1871 in Västra Torp nr 23, Lilla Isie (M).
Hanna Fredriksdotter. Born Nov 3, 1836 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Nov 4, 1836 in

Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). Died Nov 13, 1836 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M).
Hanna Fredriksdotter. Born Dec 12, 1837 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Dec 13, 1837 in

Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M). Died Jan 18, 1838 in Västra Torp nr 4, Lilla Isie (M).

Table 15 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Johannes Gustavsson. Born Nov 7, 1797 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Nov 8, 1797 in Gylle (M). Died
Aug 7, 1879 in Bröddarp nr 3, Västra Ingelstad (M).

Married Oct 7, 1821 in Gylle (M) with Elna Andersdotter. Born Jan 28, 1794 in Södra Åby (M). Died Nov
30, 1879 in Bröddarp nr 3, Västra Ingelstad (M).

Children:

Ola Johansson. Born Mar 19, 1822 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Mar 20, 1822 in Gylle (M). Died
Jun 22, 1898 in Bröddarp nr 1, Västra Ingelstad (M).

Jöns Johansson. Born Oct 22, 1825 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Oct 23, 1825 in Gylle (M). Died
Aug 13, 1893.

Margareta Johansdotter. Born Mar 29, 1829 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Mar 29, 1829 in Gylle

Jan 24, 2024 Page 7



(M). Died Oct 21, 1908 in Fattigstugorna, Oxie (M).
Katarina Johansdotter. Born Aug 25, 1833 in Bröddarp, Västra Ingelstad (M). Died May 30, 1836 in

Bröddarp nr 1 o 2, Västra Ingelstad (M).
Anna Johansdotter. Born Jan 30, 1836 in Bröddarp, Västra Ingelstad (M). Baptized Jan 31, 1836 in Västra

Ingelstad (M). Died May 21, 1856 in Bröddarp nr 3, Västra Ingelstad (M).

Table 16 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Tomas Gustavsson. Born Oct 22, 1800 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Oct 23, 1800 in Gylle (M). Died
Jun 17, 1880 in Lilla Alstad nr 4, Västra Alstad (M).

First relationship with Berta Matsdotter.
Married Dec 14, 1825 in Fru Alstad (M).
Berta Matsdotter. Born Mar 30, 1801 in Fru Alstad (M). Died Feb 7, 1841 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M).

Children:

Nils Thomasson. Born May 1, 1826 in Fru Alstad (M). Baptized May 4, 1826 in Fru Alstad (M). Died
Jan 18, 1874 in NF 47, Malmö Karoli (M). Buried Jan 25, 1874 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Ola Tomasson. Born Jan 4, 1829 in Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Jan 6, 1829 in Fru Alstad (M). Died Apr 7,
1894 in Onslunda 18, Onslunda (L).

Kerstin Tomasdotter. Born Feb 8, 1834 in Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Feb 9, 1834 in Fru Alstad (M).
Hans Tomasson. Born Apr 3, 1835 in Nr 16, Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Apr 4, 1835 in Fru Alstad (M).

Died Dec 15, 1869 in Stora Hammar nr 3, Stora Hammar (M).
Magnus Tomasson. Born Nov 25, 1836 in Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Nov 27, 1836 in Fru Alstad (M).

Died Aug 13, 1842 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M).
Hanna Tomasdotter. Born Jun 2, 1838 in Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Jun 4, 1838 in Fru Alstad (M). Died

May 19, 1842 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M).
Jöns Tomasson. Born Jul 9, 1839 in Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Jul 10, 1839 in Fru Alstad (M). Died Jun

24, 1842 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M).
Kristen Tomasson. Born Aug 13, 1840 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Aug 14, 1840 in Fru Alstad

(M). Died Jul 3, 1845 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M). Buried Jul 13, 1845 in Fru Alstad (M).

Second relationship with Boel Persdotter.
Married Sep 29, 1841 in Fru Alstad (M).
Boel Persdotter. Born Mar 8, 1810 in Lindby, Svenstorp (M). Died Nov 23, 1864 in Lilla Alstad nr 4, Västra
Alstad (M).

Children:

Per Tomasson. Born Jan 20, 1842 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Jan 21, 1842 in Fru Alstad (M).
Died Jan 2, 1844 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M). Buried Jan 7, 1844 in Fru Alstad (M).

Bertha Tomasdotter. Born Jun 18, 1844 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Jun 23, 1844 in Fru Alstad
(M). Died Jun 11, 1909 in Ö. Hässleholm 23 A, Stoby (L).

Sissela Tomasdotter. Born Feb 2, 1846 in Nr 1, Fru Alstad (M). Baptized Feb 3, 1846 in Fru Alstad (M).
Karna Tomasdotter. Born Nov 25, 1848 in Västra Alstad (M). Baptized Nov 26, 1848 in Västra Alstad

(M). Died 1854 in Lilla Alstad nr 4, Västra Alstad (M).
Hanna Tomasdotter. Born Feb 2, 1851 in Västra Alstad (M). Baptized Feb 3, 1851 in Västra Alstad (M).

Died 1852 in Lilla Alstad nr 4, Västra Alstad (M).
Hanna Tomasdotter. Born Dec 22, 1853 in Västra Alstad (M). Baptized Dec 26, 1853 in Västra Alstad

(M).

Table 17 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Jöns Gustavsson. Born Oct 14, 1803 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Oct 14, 1803 in Gylle (M). Died
Mar 31, 1857 in Fjärdingslöv nr 18, Gylle (M). Buried Apr 10, 1857 in Gylle (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 8



Married Jul 7, 1824 in Gylle (M) with Katarina Jakobsdotter. Born Aug 2, 1796. Died Jun 5, 1867 in Gylle nr
8, Gylle (M).

Children:

Jakob Jönsson. Born Jul 7, 1824 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Jul 7, 1824 in Gylle (M). Died Mar
11, 1825 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Mar 20, 1825 in Gylle (M).

Ola Jönsson. Born Apr 18, 1826 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Apr 19, 1826 in Gylle (M). Died
Dec 6, 1826 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Dec 10, 1826 in Gylle (M).

Ola Jönsson. Born Nov 15, 1827 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Nov 16, 1827 in Gylle (M). Died
Feb 15, 1882.

Per Jönsson. Born Nov 15, 1827 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Nov 16, 1827 in Gylle (M). Died
Feb 23, 1829 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Mar 1, 1829 in Gylle (M).

Anna Jönsdotter. Born Sep 12, 1830 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Sep 12, 1830 in Gylle (M).
Died Dec 13, 1833 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Dec 22, 1833 in Gylle (M).

Per Jönsson Petersson. Born Jun 13, 1834 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Jun 14, 1834 in Gylle (M).
Died Dec 25, 1900 in Östra Klagstorp nr 3, Östra Klagstorp (M).

Anna Jönsdotter. Born May 26, 1837 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized May 28, 1837 in Gylle (M).
Died Oct 10, 1852 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Oct 17, 1852 in Gylle (M).

Table 18 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Hans Jakob Gustavsson. Born Oct 22, 1806 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Oct 23, 1806 in Gylle (M).
Died Jan 6, 1842 in Gylle (M). Buried Jan 15, 1842 in Gylle (M).

Married Dec 7, 1832 in Gylle (M) with Elna Sörensdotter. Born about 1788. Died Oct 15, 1848 in
Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M).

Children:

Kerstin Hansdotter. Born.

Table 19 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Maria Elisabet Gustavsdotter. Born Apr 2, 1811 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Apr 2, 1811 in Gylle
(M). Died Jul 24, 1843 in Mellanköpinge nr 9, Kyrkoköpinge (M). Buried Jul 29, 1843 in Kyrkoköpinge (M).

Married Jan 14, 1831 in Gylle (M) with Nils Jönsson. Born Sep 16, 1802 in Markie (M).

Children:

Jöns Nilsson. Born Oct 8, 1831 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Baptized Oct 8, 1831 in Gylle (M). Died Oct
10, 1831 in Fjärdingslöv, Gylle (M). Buried Oct 16, 1831 in Gylle (M).

Jöns Nilsson. Born Dec 13, 1834 in Mellanköpinge nr 9, Kyrkoköpinge (M).
Hanna Nilsdotter. Born Jun 11, 1842 in Mellanköpinge nr 9, Kyrkoköpinge (M).

Table 20 (generation 2)
(From Table 5)

Samuel Tomasson. Born Dec 7, 1773 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Dec 9, 1773 in Sankta Maria,
Ystad (M). Died Mar 29, 1805 in Västra Torp nr 28, Lilla Isie (M). Buried Apr 7, 1805 in Lilla Isie (M).

Married Sep 20, 1794 in Lund (M) with Kristina Månsdotter. Born Mar 20, 1776 in Söftesmåla soldattorp,
Väckelsång (G). Died Jan 17, 1803 in Västra Torp nr 28, Lilla Isie (M). Buried Jan 29, 1803 in Lilla Isie (M).

Children:

Anna Katarina Samuelsdotter. Born Aug 20, 1795 in Västra Torp, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Aug 20, 1795

Jan 24, 2024 Page 9



in Lilla Isie (M). Died Jul 11, 1796 in Dalby (M).
Anna Katarina Samuelsdotter. Born Jun 29, 1797 in Dalby (M). Baptized Jun 30, 1797 in Dalby (M).
Johanna Samuelsdotter. Born May 1, 1800 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized May 2, 1800 in

Lilla Isie (M).
Ingrid Samuelsdotter. Born May 19, 1802 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized May 20, 1802 in

Lilla Isie (M). Died Jun 17, 1802 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Buried Jun 20, 1802 in Lilla
Isie (M).

Table 21 (generation 2)
(From Table 5)

Hans Jakob Tomasson. Born Dec 23, 1777 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Dec 23, 1777 in Lilla
Isie (M). Died Dec 19, 1841 in Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). Buried Dec 26, 1841 in Lockarp (M).

Married Jun 15, 1803 in Lilla Isie (M) with Kristina Persdotter. Born 1782 in Kristianstad (L). Died Jan 16,
1852 in Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). Buried Jan 25, 1852 in Lockarp (M).

Children:

dödfödd son Hansson. Born Dec 17, 1803 in Lockarp (M). Died Jan 22, 1804 in Lockarp (M).
Gustav Hansson. Born Dec 19, 1804 in Lockarp (M). Died Jan 23, 1871 in Hindby nr 1, Fosie (M). See

table 22.
Maria Elisabet Hansdotter. Born Dec 18, 1806 in Lockarp (M). Died Jan 18, 1897 in Lockarp (M). See

table 23.
Nils Petter Hansson. Born Feb 13, 1809 in Lockarp (M). Baptized Feb 17, 1809 in Lockarp (M). Died Feb

14, 1860 in Virke (M).
Tomas Hansson. Born Aug 20, 1811 in Lockarp (M). Baptized Aug 20, 1811 in Lockarp (M). Died Aug

20, 1811 in Lockarp (M).
Tomas Hansson. Born Sep 3, 1812 in Lockarp (M). Died Apr 4, 1900 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M). See

table 24.
Anna Hansdotter. Born Jun 20, 1818 in Lockarp (M). Died Jul 27, 1877 in Västra Klagstorp (M). See

table 25.

Table 22 (generation 3)
(From Table 21)

Gustav Hansson. Born Dec 19, 1804 in Lockarp (M). Baptized Dec 20, 1804 in Lockarp (M). Died Jan 23,
1871 in Hindby nr 1, Fosie (M).

First relationship with Metta Persdotter.
Married.
Metta Persdotter. Born 1811. Died Jun 17, 1855 in Lockarp nr 8, Lockarp (M). Buried Jun 24, 1855 in Lockarp
(M).

Children:

Boel Gustavsdotter. Born Feb 24, 1834 in Lockarp nr 8, Lockarp (M). Baptized Feb 28, 1834 in Lockarp
(M). Died Dec 30, 1897 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Anna Gustavsdotter. Born May 19, 1836 in Lockarp nr 8, Lockarp (M). Baptized May 23, 1836 in
Lockarp (M). Died Nov 30, 1882 in Hyllie/Limhamn (M).

Per Gustavsson. Born May 9, 1838 in Lockarp (M). Baptized May 13, 1838 in Lockarp (M). Died Mar 4,
1902 in Fattiggården, Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Bengta Gustavsdotter. Born May 14, 1841 in Lockarp nr 8, Lockarp (M). Baptized May 16, 1841 in
Lockarp (M). Died Sep 29, 1888 in Fosie nr 10, Fosie (M).

Hans Gustavsson. Born Oct 12, 1843 in Lockarp (M). Baptized Oct 18, 1843 in Lockarp (M). Died Sep
27, 1893 in Västra Klagstorp (M).

Kerstin Gustavsdotter. Born Aug 17, 1846 in Lockarp nr 8, Lockarp (M). Baptized Aug 23, 1846 in
Lockarp (M). Died Jan 27, 1884 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 10



dödfödd Gustavsson. Born Aug 16, 1851 in Lockarp nr 8, Lockarp (M). Died Aug 16, 1851 in Lockarp nr
8, Lockarp (M). Buried Aug 17, 1851 in Lockarp (M).

Second relationship with Ingar Jönsdotter.
Married 1857.
Ingar Jönsdotter. Born Nov 25, 1808 in Oxie (M). Died Aug 21, 1891 in Hindby nr 1, Fosie (M).

Table 23 (generation 3)
(From Table 21)

Maria Elisabet Hansdotter. Born Dec 18, 1806 in Lockarp (M). Baptized Dec 21, 1806 in Lockarp (M). Died
Jan 18, 1897 in Lockarp (M).

Married Jul 8, 1829 in Lockarp (M) with Lars Andersson. Born Jul 5, 1802 in Lockarp (M). Died Mar 13,
1860 in Lockarp nr 12, Lockarp (M). Buried Mar 25, 1860 in Lockarp (M).

Children:

Jöns Larsson. Born Oct 10, 1831 in Lockarp nr 12, Lockarp (M). Baptized Oct 16, 1831 in Lockarp (M).
Died May 16, 1915 in Mellan-Grevie 6, Mellan-Grevie (M).

Per Larsson. Born Oct 18, 1834 in Lockarp nr 12, Lockarp (M). Baptized Oct 20, 1834 in Lockarp (M).
Died Dec 27, 1889.

Hans Larsson. Born May 30, 1839 in Lockarp nr 12, Lockarp (M). Baptized Jun 2, 1839 in Lockarp (M).
Died Feb 1, 1926 in Monbijou 8, Malmö Sankt Johannes (M).

Table 24 (generation 3)
(From Table 21)

Tomas Hansson. Born Sep 3, 1812 in Lockarp (M). Baptized Sep 4, 1812 in Lockarp (M). Died Apr 4, 1900 in
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Married Jun 6, 1838 in Lockarp (M) with Kerstin Olsdotter. Born Mar 29, 1810 in Skabersjö (M). Died Apr
18, 1876 in Södra Förstaden 39, Malmö Karoli (M).

Children:

Anna Tomasdotter. Born Jul 12, 1837 in Lockarp nr 10, Lockarp (M). Baptized Jul 16, 1837 in Lockarp
(M). Died Aug 29, 1917 in Monbijou 8, Malmö Sankt Johannes (M).

Table 25 (generation 3)
(From Table 21)

Anna Hansdotter. Born Jun 20, 1818 in Lockarp (M). Baptized Jun 24, 1818 in Lockarp (M). Died Jul 27,
1877 in Västra Klagstorp (M).

Married Aug 26, 1842 in Lockarp (M) with Jöns Hansson. Born Aug 22, 1817 in Arrie (M). Baptized Aug 24,
1817 in Arrie (M). Died Nov 15, 1864 in Lockarp (M).

Children:

Marna Jönsdotter. Born Nov 4, 1843 in Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). Baptized Nov 10, 1843 in Lockarp
(M). Died Oct 12, 1877 in Västra Klagstorp (M).

Hans Jönsson. Born Mar 23, 1845 in Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). Baptized Mar 25, 1845 in Lockarp (M).
Died Oct 22, 1899 in Västra Klagstorp (M).

Jöns Jönsson. Born Feb 23, 1847 in Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). Baptized Feb 26, 1847 in Lockarp (M).
Died Sep 23, 1915 in Kockum 7, Malmö Karoli (M).

Gunilla Jönsdotter. Born Feb 10, 1849 in Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). Baptized Feb 14, 1849 in Lockarp
(M). Died Jun 26, 1920 in Skanör (M).

Sven Jönsson. Born Aug 31, 1851 in Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). Baptized Sep 7, 1851 in Lockarp (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 11



Died Oct 3, 1938 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).
Nils Jönsson Pontén. Born Feb 19, 1854 in Lockarp nr 6, Lockarp (M). Baptized Feb 26, 1854 in Lockarp

(M). Died Aug 19, 1913 in Tygelsjö 20, Tygelsjö (M).

Table 26 (generation 2)
(From Table 5)

Maria Elisabet Tomasdotter. Born Aug 14, 1783 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Aug 17, 1783
in Lilla Isie (M). Died 1805 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Buried Apr 12, 1805 in Slottsplatsen, Malmö Sankt
Petri (M).

Married Jun 25, 1802 in Lund (M) with Olaus Jonasson. Born 1777 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M).
Baptized Sep 30, 1777 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M). Died Feb 14, 1830 in Stora Isie gathus nr 13,
Hemmesdynge (M). Buried Feb 21, 1830 in Hemmesdynge (M).

Children:

Kristina Olausdotter. Born Apr 11, 1803 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized Apr 13, 1803 in Malmö
Sankt Petri (M). Died Apr 25, 1803 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Buried Apr 27, 1803 in Slottsplatsen,
Malmö Sankt Petri (M).

Kristina Olausdotter. Born Apr 4, 1804 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized Apr 6, 1804 in Malmö Sankt
Petri (M). Died i späd ålder.

Table 27 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Johan Fredrik Hansson. Born Oct 15, 1744 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M). Baptized Dec 30, 1744 in
Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M). Died 1800 in Öslövs ängar, Bosarp (M). Buried Aug 29, 1800 in Bosarp
(M).

Married Mar 17, 1795 in Mörarp (M) with Hanna Persdotter. Born about 1772. Died Jul 15, 1820 in
Landskrona (M). Buried Jul 19, 1820 in Landskrona (M).

Children:

Karl Fredrik Johansson. Born Mar 2, 1796 in Lund (M). Baptized Mar 3, 1796 in Stadsfs, Lund (M). Died
May 18, 1797 in Bosarp (M). Buried May 21, 1797 in Bosarp (M).

Anna Greta Johansdotter. Born Feb 16, 1799 in Öslöv, Bosarp (M). Baptized Feb 20, 1799 in Bosarp
(M). Died Feb 7, 1801 in Skattenahuset, Hässlunda (M).

Table 28 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Charlotta Rebecka Hansdotter. Born 1747 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized Oct 12, 1747 in Malmö Sankt
Petri (M). Died Apr 12, 1812 in Björnekulla (L). Buried Apr 19, 1812 in Björnekulla (L).

First relationship with Petter NN.
Out of wedlock.
Petter NN. Born.

Children:

Anna Greta Pettersdotter. Born Mar 14, 1770 in Stadsfs, Lund (M). Baptized Mar 15, 1770 in Stadsfs,
Lund (M). Died Feb 6, 1778 in Lund (M). Buried Feb 9, 1778 in Lund (M).

Second relationship with Johan NN.
Out of wedlock.
Johan NN. Born.

Jan 24, 2024 Page 12



Children:

Johan Fredrik Johansson. Born Mar 8, 1773 in Stadsfs, Lund (M). Baptized Mar 10, 1773 in Stadsfs,
Lund (M).

Third relationship with Elias NN.
Out of wedlock.
Elias NN. Born.

Children:

Johanna Maria Eliasdotter. Born Dec 24, 1776 in Stadsfs, Lund (M). Baptized Dec 27, 1776 in Stadsfs,
Lund (M).

Fourth relationship with Klas Larsson Landberg.
Lysning Feb 6, 1785 in Lund (M).
Klas Larsson Landberg. Born. Died 1785.

Children:

Lars Klasson Landberg. Born Feb 15, 1779 in Södervidinge (M). See table 29.
Anna Greta Klasdotter. Born Jan 3, 1781 in Stadsfs, Lund (M). Baptized Jan 3, 1781 in Stadsfs, Lund

(M). Died Oct 9, 1798 in Hässlunda (M).
Helena Klasdotter. Born Jul 12, 1783 in Stadsfs, Lund (M). Baptized Jul 13, 1783 in Stadsfs, Lund (M).

Died Dec 15, 1783 in Lund (M). Buried Dec 17, 1783 in Lund (M).
Helena Klasdotter Landberg. Born Nov 1, 1784 in Lunds stadsförsamling (M). Died May 4, 1861 in

Ljungarumshusen, Gullarp (M). See table 32.

Fifth relationship with Lars Andersson.
Married Jul 2, 1791 in Bosarp (M).
Lars Andersson. Born about 1760. Died Mar 21, 1812 in Svedberg, Kattarp (M). Buried Mar 27, 1812 in
Kattarp (M).

Children:

Jöns Larsson. Born Jul 13, 1789 in Öslöv, Bosarp (M). Baptized Jul 20, 1789 in Bosarp (M).
Andreas Larsson. Born Oct 23, 1791 in Lund (M). Baptized Oct 25, 1791 in Stadsfs, Lund (M). Died Nov

1, 1791 in Lund (M). Buried Nov 11, 1791 in Lund (M).

Table 29 (generation 2)
(From Table 28)

Lars Klasson Landberg. Born Feb 15, 1779 in Södervidinge (M). Baptized Feb 16, 1779 in Prästgården,
Södervidinge (M).

Trolovad with Gunilla Eriksdotter Karström. Born Feb 24, 1795 in Bertilstorp, Brösarp (L). Baptized Feb 26,
1795 in Bertilstorp, Brösarp (L). Died Jun 2, 1844 in Östra Vemmenhög nr 19, Östra Vemmenhög (M). Buried
Jun 9, 1844 in Östra Vemmenhög (M).

Children:

Karl Fredrik Larsson. Born Jul 7, 1816 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized Jul 10, 1816 in Vittskövle (L). Died
Apr 2, 1821.

Vidrik Larsson. Born May 6, 1819 in Torrlösa (M). Died Jan 6, 1865 in Revhusen, Sankta Maria, Ystad
(M). See table 30.

Charlotta Larsdotter Wallström. Born Mar 9, 1821 in Norra Åsum (L). Died Sep 26, 1869 in Trelleborg
(M). See table 31.

Karl Gustav Larsson. Born Dec 30, 1825 in Slottsförs, Kristianstad (L).

Table 30 (generation 3)

Jan 24, 2024 Page 13



(From Table 29)

Vidrik Larsson. Born May 6, 1819 in Torrlösa (M). Died Jan 6, 1865 in Revhusen, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Married Aug 12, 1837 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M) with Anna Greta Brolin. Born Mar 8, 1807 in Stabbarp,
Gullarp (M). Died Jan 1, 1863 in Revhusen, Nattmanshuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Children:

Otto Vidrik Vidriksson. Born Feb 26, 1839 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Mar 1, 1839 in Sankta
Maria, Ystad (M). Died Aug 21, 1855 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Buried Aug 26, 1855 in Sankta
Maria, Ystad (M).

August Vidriksson Larsson. Born Sep 16, 1841 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Sep 18, 1841 in
Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Mar 20, 1924 in Arbetsinrättningen, Ystad (M).

Frans Vidriksson. Born Sep 20, 1843 in Nattmanshuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Aug 4, 1853 in
Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Buried Aug 5, 1853 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Table 31 (generation 3)
(From Table 29)

Charlotta Larsdotter Wallström. Born Mar 9, 1821 in Norra Åsum (L). Baptized Mar 12, 1821 in Norra Åsum
(L). Died Sep 26, 1869 in Trelleborg (M).

Married Sep 28, 1838 in Östra Vemmenhög (M) with Per Nilsson. Born Oct 27, 1814 in Öremölla nr 11,
Skivarp (M). Baptized Oct 30, 1814 in Skivarp (M). Died Apr 28, 1857 in Trelleborg nr 98, Trelleborg (M).
Buried May 29, 1857 in Trelleborg (M).

Children:

Anders Persson. Born Sep 1, 1839 in Östra Vemmenhög nr 3, Östra Vemmenhög (M).
Johanna Persdotter. Born Jul 24, 1841 in Haglösa nr 2, Lilla Slågarp (M). Baptized Jul 29, 1841 in

Haglösa, Lilla Slågarp (M). Died Feb 25, 1912 in Trelleborg (M).
Kristina Persdotter. Born Nov 18, 1843 in Haglösa, Lilla Slågarp (M). Baptized Nov 19, 1843 in Haglösa,

Lilla Slågarp (M). Died Oct 29, 1848 in Trelleborg nr 98, Trelleborg (M).
Kerstin Persdotter. Born Jan 13, 1846 in Gylle (M). Baptized Jan 15, 1846 in Gylle (M). Died Nov 9,

1846 in Gylle (M).
Gustav Persson. Born Sep 14, 1847 in Gylle (M). Baptized Sep 19, 1847 in Gylle (M). Died Dec 19, 1847

in Gylle (M). Buried Dec 26, 1847 in Gylle (M).
Gustav Persson. Born Feb 14, 1850 in Trelleborg nr 98, Trelleborg (M). Baptized Feb 16, 1850 in

Trelleborg (M). Died Mar 1, 1850 in Trelleborg nr 98, Trelleborg (M).
Hans Persson. Born Feb 25, 1851 in Trelleborg (M). Baptized Feb 28, 1851 in Trelleborg (M). Died Apr

8, 1851 in Trelleborg nr 98, Trelleborg (M).
Kerstin Persdotter. Born Oct 19, 1852 in Trelleborg (M). Baptized Oct 21, 1852 in Trelleborg (M). Died

Nov 8, 1926 in Limhamn (M).
Anna Persdotter. Born Jun 14, 1856 in Trelleborg (M). Baptized Jun 18, 1856 in Trelleborg (M). Died

Oct 1, 1917 in Trelleborg (M).

Table 32 (generation 2)
(From Table 28)

Helena Klasdotter Landberg. Born Nov 1, 1784 in Lunds stadsförsamling (M). Baptized Nov 4, 1784 in Lunds
stadsförsamling (M). Died May 4, 1861 in Ljungarumshusen, Gullarp (M). Buried May 7, 1861 in Gullarp (M).

Married Jul 20, 1813 in Gullarp (M) with Kristian Vidriksson. Born Feb 24, 1783 in Landskrona (M). Baptized
Feb 28, 1783 in Landskrona (M). Died Jun 11, 1868 in Ljungarumshusen, Gullarp (M).

Table 33 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Jan 24, 2024 Page 14



Vidrik Hansson. Born Jan 29, 1757 in Barsebäck (M). Baptized Jan 31, 1757 in Barsebäck (M). Died about
1807.

First relationship with Maria Elisabet Pettersdotter.
Out of wedlock.
Maria Elisabet Pettersdotter. Died May 26, 1777 in Landskrona (M). Buried Jun 1, 1777 in Landskrona (M).

Children:

Lorens Vidriksson. Born Apr 2, 1775 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M). Baptized Apr 7, 1775 in
Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M). Died Apr 13, 1775 in Landskrona stadsfs (M). Buried Apr 16,
1775 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M).

Second relationship with Anna Maria Svensdotter.
Married Aug 6, 1784 in Landskrona (M).
Anna Maria Svensdotter. Born about 1746. Died Mar 21, 1814 in Västra Strö (M). Buried Mar 30, 1814 in
Västra Strö (M).

Children:

Brita Stina Vidriksdotter. Born about 1777. Died Nov 17, 1840 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). See table 34.
Martin Vidriksson. Born Mar 8, 1780 in Landskrona (M). Died Jan 21, 1823 in Landskrona (M). See table

41.
Helena Vidriksdotter. Born Dec 6, 1781 in Landskrona (M). Baptized Dec 6, 1781 in Stadsförs,

Landskrona (M). Died between Jan 20, 1782 and Jan 21, 1782 in Stadsförsamlingen, Landskrona (M).
Buried Jan 23, 1782 in Landskrona (M).

Kristian Vidriksson. Born Feb 24, 1783 in Landskrona (M). Died Jun 11, 1868 in Ljungarumshusen,
Gullarp (M). See table 42.

Judita Vidriksdotter. Born May 27, 1785 in Öslöv, Bosarp (M).

Table 34 (generation 2)
(From Table 33)

Brita Stina Vidriksdotter. Born about 1777. Died Nov 17, 1840 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Buried Nov 22, 1840
in Köpinge (L).

First relationship
Out of wedlock.

Children:

Ulrika Johannesdotter-Vidriksdotter-Andersdotter. Born Sep 17, 1799 in Torrlösa (M). See table 35.

Second relationship with Johan (Rolin) Brolin.
Married Jul 12, 1805 in Gullarp (M).
Johan (Rolin) Brolin. Born May 10, 1785 in Bredsätra (H). Baptized May 10, 1785 in Bredsätra (H). Died Dec
23, 1860 in Snöftarp, Skårby (M).

Children:

Kristian Brolin. Born Oct 31, 1805 in Starby (L). Died Jan 23, 1892 in Eljaröd (L). See table 36.
Anna Greta Brolin. Born Mar 8, 1807 in Stabbarp, Gullarp (M). Died Jan 1, 1863 in Revhusen,

Nattmanshuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). See table 37.
Anders Peter Brolin. Born Oct 4, 1808 in Västerstad (M). Baptized Oct 6, 1808 in Västerstad (M).
Nils Peter Brolin. Born Oct 15, 1810 in Västerstad (M). Died Jan 22, 1881 in Trusseröd 3, Maglehem (L).

See table 38.
Elna Katarina Brolin. Born Apr 11, 1811 in Mossalycke, Sankt Olof (L). See table 39.
Anna Maria Brolin. Born Sep 15, 1814 in Vitaby (L). Died Jul 21, 1891 in Köpinge 18, Köpinge (L). See

table 40.

Jan 24, 2024 Page 15



Table 35 (generation 3)
(From Table 34)

Ulrika Johannesdotter-Vidriksdotter-Andersdotter. Born Sep 17, 1799 in Torrlösa (M). Baptized Sep 18, 1799
in Torrlösa (M).

First relationship
Out of wedlock.

Children:

Lorens Brolin. Born Dec 10, 1818 in Bondrum, Fågeltofta (L). Baptized Dec 12, 1818 in Fågeltofta (L).
Died Feb 10, 1890 in Öremölla 8, Skivarp (M).

Second relationship with Hans Mårtensson (Kratz).
Married Aug 20, 1823 in Solberga (M).
Hans Mårtensson (Kratz). Born May 21, 1795 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized May 22, 1795 in Malmö
Sankt Petri (M). Died Dec 3, 1829 in Almaröd, Skivarp (M). Buried Dec 13, 1829 in Skivarp (M).

Table 36 (generation 3)
(From Table 34)

Kristian Brolin. Born Oct 31, 1805 in Starby (L). Baptized Nov 2, 1805 in Starby (L). Died Jan 23, 1892 in
Eljaröd (L). Buried Jan 29, 1892 in Eljaröd (L).

First relationship with Katarina Kristiansdotter.
Married Nov 11, 1823 in Solberga (M).
Katarina Kristiansdotter. Born Mar 22, 1802 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Mar 24, 1802 in Sankta
Maria, Ystad (M). Died Nov 13, 1826 in Nr 6, Lilla Isie (M).

Children:

Maria Kristiansdotter Brolin. Born Jul 23, 1824 in Västra Torp nr 3, Lilla Isie (M). Died Mar 25, 1908 in
Arbetsinrättningen, Ystad (M).

Johannes Brolin. Born Aug 27, 1826 in Lilla Isie (M). Died Nov 27, 1826 in Lilla Isie (M).

Second relationship with Fredrika Martinsdotter.
Married.
Fredrika Martinsdotter. Born 1798 in Andrarum (L).

Children:

Didrik Kristiansson Brolin. Born Aug 16, 1831 in Åkarp nr 3, Södra Mellby (L). Baptized Aug 17, 1831
in Södra Mellby (L). Died Sep 17, 1899 in Ludaröd nr 2, Eljaröd (L).

Third relationship with Helena Gustava Andersdotter Wahrberg.
Out of wedlock.
Helena Gustava Andersdotter Wahrberg. Born Feb 15, 1825 in Huaröd (L). Baptized Feb 16, 1825 in Huaröd
(L). Died Jun 16, 1896 in Huaröd 1, Huaröd (L).

Children:

Johannes Kristiansson Brolin. Born Mar 1, 1847 in Vitaby (L). Died Feb 7, 1927 in Vånga 27, Vånga (L).
Anders Kristiansson Brolin. Born Aug 20, 1852 in Eljaröd (L). Died Feb 21, 1942 in Fågeltofta (L).
Anna Kristina Brolin. Baptized Apr 19, 1856 in Vitaby (L).
Fredrik Kristiansson Brolin. Born May 28, 1858 in Södra Mellby (L). Baptized Jun 1, 1858 in Södra

Mellby (L). Died Mar 11, 1915 in Ilstorp 1, Andrarum (L).
Karl Kristiansson Brolin. Born Aug 10, 1861 in Fränninge (M). Died Jul 2, 1925 in Ilstorp 7, Andrarum

(L).
Martin Brolin. Born May 21, 1864 in Södra Mellby (L). Baptized May 23, 1864 in Södra Mellby (L).

Died Feb 20, 1869 in Sankt Olof (L). Buried Feb 26, 1869 in Sankt Olof (L).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 16



Olaus Kristiansson Brolin. Born Feb 27, 1867 in Eljaröd (L). Died Jul 5, 1942 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Table 37 (generation 3)
(From Table 34)

Anna Greta Brolin. Born Mar 8, 1807 in Stabbarp, Gullarp (M). Died Jan 1, 1863 in Revhusen, Nattmanshuset,
Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

First relationship with David Pålsson.
Married Dec 30, 1826 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).
David Pålsson. Born Sep 19, 1807 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Sep 20, 1807 in Sankta Maria, Ystad
(M). Died May 27, 1836 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Buried Jun 1, 1836 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Children:

Pål Davidsson. Born Apr 19, 1828 in Nattmanshuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Apr 21, 1828 in
Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Mar 25, 1905 in Arbetshuset, Ystad (M).

Andreas Petter Davidsson. Born Sep 27, 1830 in Revhuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Oct 1, 1830
in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Karl Johan Davidsson. Born Dec 29, 1832 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Jan 3, 1833 in Sankta
Maria, Ystad (M). Died Feb 24, 1905 in Froarp 3, Asarum (K).

Gustav Adolf Davidsson. Born Apr 30, 1835 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized May 4, 1835 in Sankta
Maria, Ystad (M). Died Feb 9, 1836 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Gustava Elisa Davidsdotter. Born Dec 30, 1836 in Nya Nattmanshuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized
Jan 8, 1837 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Aug 28, 1915 in Bleckstorp, Skårby (M).

Second relationship with Vidrik Larsson.
Married Aug 12, 1837 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).
Vidrik Larsson. Born May 6, 1819 in Torrlösa (M). Died Jan 6, 1865 in Revhusen, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Children:

Otto Vidrik Vidriksson. Born Feb 26, 1839 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Aug 21, 1855 in Sankta
Maria, Ystad (M).

August Vidriksson Larsson. Born Sep 16, 1841 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Mar 20, 1924 in
Arbetsinrättningen, Ystad (M).

Frans Vidriksson. Born Sep 20, 1843 in Nattmanshuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Aug 4, 1853 in
Sankta Maria, Ystad (M).

Table 38 (generation 3)
(From Table 34)

Nils Peter Brolin. Born Oct 15, 1810 in Västerstad (M). Died Jan 22, 1881 in Trusseröd 3, Maglehem (L).

Married with Mätta Jeppsdotter. Born Apr 13, 1811 in Östra Hoby (L). Baptized Apr 15, 1811 in Östra Hoby
(L). Died Feb 27, 1893 in Maglehem 13, Maglehem (L).

Children:

Katarina Nilsdotter. Born Mar 14, 1833 in Sankt Olof (L). Baptized Mar 19, 1833 in Sankt Olof (L).
David Nilsson Brolin. Born Feb 19, 1837 in Nya nattmanshuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized Feb

21, 1837 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Jan 8, 1911 in Bleckstorp, Skårby (M).
Katarina Nilsdotter Brolin. Born Sep 11, 1839 in Bondrum, Fågeltofta (L). Baptized Sep 14, 1839 in

Bondrum, Fågeltofta (L). Died Dec 15, 1917 in Arbetsinrättningen, Ystad (M).
Kristina Nilsdotter (Brolin). Born Apr 26, 1842 in Trusseröd, Maglehem (L). Baptized Apr 27, 1842 in

Trusseröd, Maglehem (L). Died Jun 17, 1894 in Norra Lökaröd 7, Degeberga (L).
Helena Nilsdotter Brolin. Born Apr 26, 1842 in Trusseröd, Maglehem (L). Baptized Apr 27, 1842 in

Trusseröd, Maglehem (L). Died Dec 24, 1931 in Hörröd (L).
Karl Johan Brolin. Born Aug 15, 1845 in Maglehem 12, Maglehem (L). Baptized Aug 19, 1845 in

Jan 24, 2024 Page 17



Trusseröd, Maglehem (L). Died May 11, 1911 in Ugerups säteri, Köpinge (L).
Petter Nilsson Brolin. Born Oct 10, 1848 in Trusseröd 3, Maglehem (L). Baptized Oct 13, 1848 in

Trusseröd, Maglehem (L). Died Feb 10, 1875 in Lillehem 7, Maglehem (L).
Anders Brolin. Born Aug 16, 1851 in Trusseröd 3, Maglehem (L). Baptized Aug 20, 1851 in Trusseröd,

Maglehem (L). Died May 7, 1853 in Trusseröd 3, Maglehem (L).
Anders Brolin. Born Jan 15, 1855 in Trusseröd 3, Maglehem (L). Baptized Jan 19, 1855 in Maglehem (L).

Died Oct 19, 1874 in Trusseröd 3, Maglehem (L).

Table 39 (generation 3)
(From Table 34)

Elna Katarina Brolin. Born Apr 11, 1811 in Mossalycke, Sankt Olof (L). Baptized Apr 14, 1811 in Sankt Olof
(L).

Married with Johan Magnus Ekeroth. Born Jul 6, 1809 in Moheda (G). Baptized Jul 7, 1809 in Moheda (G).

Children:

Brita Stina Johansdotter. Born Apr 28, 1843 in Östra Vemmerlöv (L). Baptized May 2, 1843 in Östra
Vemmerlöv (L). Died Sep 24, 1885 in Degeberga nr 27, Degeberga (L).

Table 40 (generation 3)
(From Table 34)

Anna Maria Brolin. Born Sep 15, 1814 in Vitaby (L). Baptized Sep 18, 1814 in Vitaby (L). Died Jul 21, 1891
in Köpinge 18, Köpinge (L).

First relationship with Nils Nilsson.
Married Dec 23, 1832 in Smedstorp (L). Divorced Feb 19, 1855.
Nils Nilsson. Born Oct 22, 1808 in Onslunda (L). Baptized Oct 23, 1808 in Onslunda (L). Died Jul 4, 1887 in
Ugerups torp nr 11, Köpinge (L).

Children:

Nils Nilsson. Born Dec 17, 1832 in Getaborg, Smedstorp (L). Baptized Dec 23, 1832 in Smedstorp (L).
Died Apr 23, 1910 in Köpinge 18, Köpinge (L).

Katarina Nilsdotter. Born Jul 10, 1835 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized Jul 13, 1835 in Vittskövle (L).
Peter Lilja Nilsson. Born Mar 23, 1837 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized Mar 27, 1837 in Vittskövle (L).
Maria Nilsdotter. Born Feb 28, 1838 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Baptized Mar 2, 1838 in Köpinge (L). Died

Feb 23, 1839 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Buried Mar 3, 1839 in Köpinge (L).
Ingrid Nilsdotter. Born Nov 13, 1839 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Baptized Nov 19, 1839 in Ugerup, Köpinge

(L).
Johannes Nilsson. Born Aug 21, 1842 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Baptized Aug 27, 1842 in Ugerup, Köpinge

(L). Died Jun 10, 1919 in Fattiggården, Köpinge 18, Köpinge (L).
Peter Nilsson. Born May 24, 1844 in Ugerup 43, Köpinge (L). Baptized May 27, 1844 in Ugerup, Köpinge

(L). Died Mar 6, 1931 in Broby Samhälle 5, Östra Broby (L).
Anna Nilsdotter Brolin. Born Jul 1, 1846 in Ugerup 43, Köpinge (L). Baptized Jul 6, 1846 in Ugerup,

Köpinge (L). Died Sep 19, 1910 in Olseröds bys grund, Maglehem (L).
Jonas Nilsson (Brolin). Born Sep 12, 1848 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Baptized Sep 15, 1848 in Köpinge

(L). Died Jan 11, 1921 in Västra Skrävlinge (M).
Maria Nilsdotter. Born May 3, 1850 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Baptized May 6, 1850 in Köpinge (L). Died

Feb 25, 1851 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Buried Mar 7, 1851 in Köpinge (L).
Maria Nilsdotter. Born Dec 20, 1854 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Baptized Dec 24, 1854 in Köpinge (L).

Died Jul 30, 1898 in Kristianstads stadsfs (L).

Second relationship with Johan Mattsson Blomdell.
Out of wedlock.
Johan Mattsson Blomdell. Born.

Jan 24, 2024 Page 18



Children:

Johanna Brolin. Born Aug 6, 1856 in Ugerups torp nr 47, Köpinge (L). Baptized Aug 10, 1856 in Köpinge
(L). Died Aug 22, 1856 in Ugerups torp nr 47, Köpinge (L).

Table 41 (generation 2)
(From Table 33)

Martin Vidriksson. Born Mar 8, 1780 in Landskrona (M). Baptized Mar 11, 1780 in Stadsförsamlingen,
Landskrona (M). Died Jan 21, 1823 in Landskrona (M). Buried Feb 5, 1823 in Landskrona (M).

Married Jan 27, 1815 in Landskrona (M) with Hanna Persdotter. Born about 1772. Died Jul 15, 1820 in
Landskrona (M). Buried Jul 19, 1820 in Landskrona (M).

Children:

Fredrika Martinsdotter. Born Feb 20, 1803 in Stabbarp, Gullarp (M).
Vidrik Martinsson. Born Jun 6, 1805 in Norra Skrävlinge (M). Baptized Jun 9, 1805 in Norra Skrävlinge

(M).
Petter Martinsson. Born Apr 4, 1807 in Torrlösa (M). Baptized Apr 6, 1807 in Torrlösa (M).

Table 42 (generation 2)
(From Table 33)

Kristian Vidriksson. Born Feb 24, 1783 in Landskrona (M). Baptized Feb 28, 1783 in Landskrona (M). Died
Jun 11, 1868 in Ljungarumshusen, Gullarp (M).

Married Jul 20, 1813 in Gullarp (M) with Helena Klasdotter Landberg. Born Nov 1, 1784 in Lunds
stadsförsamling (M). Baptized Nov 4, 1784 in Lunds stadsförsamling (M). Died May 4, 1861 in
Ljungarumshusen, Gullarp (M). Buried May 7, 1861 in Gullarp (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 19



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 20

Andersdotter, Elna 1794-1879 ....................................................................................................................................... 7
Andersson, Kristian 1774-1852 ..................................................................................................................................... 3
Andersson, Lars 1802-1860 ......................................................................................................................................... 11
Andersson, Lars 1760?-1812 ....................................................................................................................................... 13
Blomdell, Johan Mattsson ............................................................................................................................................ 18
Bolvigsson, Mårten 1758?-1797 .................................................................................................................................... 3
Brolin, Anders 1855-1874 ............................................................................................................................................ 18
Brolin, Anders 1851-1853 ............................................................................................................................................ 18
Brolin, Anders Kristiansson 1852-1942 ...................................................................................................................... 16
Brolin, Anders Peter 1808- .......................................................................................................................................... 15
Brolin, Anna Greta 1807-1863 ......................................................................................................................... 14 15 17
Brolin, Anna Kristina ................................................................................................................................................... 16
Brolin, Anna Maria 1814-1891 .............................................................................................................................. 15 18
Brolin, David Nilsson 1837-1911 ................................................................................................................................ 17
Brolin, Didrik Kristiansson 1831-1899 ....................................................................................................................... 16
Brolin, Elna Katarina 1811- ................................................................................................................................... 15 18
Brolin, Fredrik Kristiansson 1858-1915 ...................................................................................................................... 16
Brolin, Helena Nilsdotter 1842-1931 .......................................................................................................................... 17
Brolin, Johan (Rolin) 1785-1860 ................................................................................................................................. 15
Brolin, Johanna 1856-1856 .......................................................................................................................................... 19
Brolin, Johannes 1826-1826 ......................................................................................................................................... 16
Brolin, Johannes Kristiansson 1847-1927 ................................................................................................................... 16
Brolin, Karl Johan 1845-1911 ..................................................................................................................................... 17
Brolin, Karl Kristiansson 1861-1925 .......................................................................................................................... 16
Brolin, Katarina Nilsdotter 1839-1917 ........................................................................................................................ 17
Brolin, Kristian 1805-1892 ..................................................................................................................................... 15 16
Brolin, Lorens 1818-1890 ............................................................................................................................................ 16
Brolin, Maria Kristiansdotter 1824-1908 .................................................................................................................... 16
Brolin, Martin 1864-1869 ............................................................................................................................................ 16
Brolin, Nils Peter 1810-1881 ................................................................................................................................. 15 17
Brolin, Olaus Kristiansson 1867-1942 ........................................................................................................................ 17
Brolin, Petter Nilsson 1848-1875 ................................................................................................................................ 18
Dahlberg, Anna Sofia Pettersdotter 1822-1898 ............................................................................................................ 4
Dahlberg, Helena Pettersdotter 1826-1915 ................................................................................................................... 4
Dahlberg, Kristian Pettersson 1824-1825 ...................................................................................................................... 4
Dahlberg, Petronella Pettersdotter 1829- ...................................................................................................................... 4
Dahlberg, Petter Mårtensson 1794-1828 ................................................................................................................... 3 4
Dahlgren, Hans Peter 1822-1823 ................................................................................................................................... 6
Dahlgren, Lars 1813-1813 .............................................................................................................................................. 6
Dahlgren, Nils 1781-1851 .............................................................................................................................................. 6
Davidsdotter, Gustava Elisa 1836-1915 ...................................................................................................................... 17
Davidsson, Andreas Petter 1830- ................................................................................................................................ 17
Davidsson, Gustav Adolf 1835-1836 .......................................................................................................................... 17
Davidsson, Karl Johan 1832-1905 .............................................................................................................................. 17
Davidsson, Pål 1828-1905 ............................................................................................................................................ 17
Dyring, Hans Jakobsson 1712?-1772 ............................................................................................................................ 1
Ekeroth, Johan Magnus 1809- ..................................................................................................................................... 18
Eliasdotter, Johanna Maria 1776- ................................................................................................................................ 13
Fredriksdotter, Bengta 1829-1911 ................................................................................................................................. 7
Fredriksdotter, Hanna 1836-1836 .................................................................................................................................. 7
Fredriksdotter, Hanna 1837-1838 .................................................................................................................................. 7
Fredriksdotter, Karna 1831-1903 ................................................................................................................................... 7
Fredriksdotter, Kerstina 1827- ....................................................................................................................................... 7
Fredriksson, Jöns 1834-1871 ......................................................................................................................................... 7
Fredriksson, Nils 1825-1864 .......................................................................................................................................... 7
Fredriksson, Per 1823-1878 ........................................................................................................................................... 7



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 21

From, Lars Nilsson 1816-1891 ...................................................................................................................................... 6
Gustavsdotter, Anna 1836-1882 ................................................................................................................................... 10
Gustavsdotter, Bengta 1841-1888 ................................................................................................................................ 10
Gustavsdotter, Boel 1834-1897 .................................................................................................................................... 10
Gustavsdotter, Helena 1794-1875 .............................................................................................................................. 6 7
Gustavsdotter, Kerstin 1846-1884 ............................................................................................................................... 10
Gustavsdotter, Kristina 1791-1867 ............................................................................................................................ 2*6
Gustavsdotter, Kristina 1790-1790 ................................................................................................................................ 6
Gustavsdotter, Kristina 1805-1806 ................................................................................................................................ 6
Gustavsdotter, Maria Elisabet 1811-1843 ................................................................................................................. 6 9
Gustavsson, Hans 1843-1893 ....................................................................................................................................... 10
Gustavsson, Hans Jakob 1806-1842 .......................................................................................................................... 6 9
Gustavsson, Johannes 1797-1879 ............................................................................................................................... 6 7
Gustavsson, Jöns 1803-1857 ...................................................................................................................................... 6 8
Gustavsson, Olaus 1809-1809 ........................................................................................................................................ 6
Gustavsson, Per 1838-1902 .......................................................................................................................................... 10
Gustavsson, Tomas 1800-1880 ................................................................................................................................... 6 8
Gustavsson, dödfödd 1851-1851 .................................................................................................................................. 11
Hansdotter, Anna 1818-1877 .................................................................................................................................. 10 11
Hansdotter, Anna Kristina 1742-1821 ....................................................................................................................... 1 2
Hansdotter, Charlotta Rebecka 1747-1812 .............................................................................................................. 1 12
Hansdotter, Dotter 1754?-1757 ...................................................................................................................................... 1
Hansdotter, Elna Katarina 1740-1788 ....................................................................................................................... 2*1
Hansdotter, Judita 1751- ................................................................................................................................................ 1
Hansdotter, Kerstin ......................................................................................................................................................... 9
Hansdotter, Maria Elisabet 1806-1897 .................................................................................................................. 10 11
Hansson, Gustav 1804-1871 .................................................................................................................................... 2*10
Hansson, Johan Fredrik 1744-1800 ......................................................................................................................... 1 12
Hansson, Jöns 1817-1864 ............................................................................................................................................. 11
Hansson, Nils Petter 1809-1860 .................................................................................................................................. 10
Hansson, Per 1823-1876 ............................................................................................................................................ 2*2
Hansson, Tomas 1811-1811 ......................................................................................................................................... 10
Hansson, Tomas 1812-1900 ................................................................................................................................... 10 11
Hansson, Vidrik 1757-1807? .................................................................................................................................... 1 15
Hansson, dödfödd son 1803-1804 ............................................................................................................................... 10
Henningsson, Gustav 1765-1841 ................................................................................................................................... 6
Henriksdotter, Elna 1803-1884 ...................................................................................................................................... 4
Jakobsdotter, Katarina 1796-1867 ................................................................................................................................. 9
Jeppsdotter, Mätta 1811-1893 ...................................................................................................................................... 17
Johannesdotter-Vidriksdotter-Andersdotter, Ulrika 1799- ..................................................................................... 15 16
Johansdotter, Anna 1836-1856 ....................................................................................................................................... 8
Johansdotter, Anna Greta 1799-1801 .......................................................................................................................... 12
Johansdotter, Brita Stina 1843-1885 ........................................................................................................................... 18
Johansdotter, Katarina 1833-1836 ................................................................................................................................. 8
Johansdotter, Margareta 1829-1908 ............................................................................................................................... 7
Johansson, Johan Fredrik 1773- .................................................................................................................................. 13
Johansson, Jöns 1825-1893 ............................................................................................................................................ 7
Johansson, Karl Fredrik 1796-1797 ............................................................................................................................ 12
Johansson, Ola 1822-1898 ............................................................................................................................................. 7
Jonasson, Olaus 1777-1830 .......................................................................................................................................... 12
Jönsdotter, Anna 1830-1833 .......................................................................................................................................... 9
Jönsdotter, Anna 1837-1852 .......................................................................................................................................... 9
Jönsdotter, Gunilla 1849-1920 ..................................................................................................................................... 11
Jönsdotter, Hanna 1790- ................................................................................................................................................. 2
Jönsdotter, Ingar 1808-1891 ......................................................................................................................................... 11
Jönsdotter, Marna 1843-1877 ...................................................................................................................................... 11



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 22

Jönsson Pontén, Nils 1854-1913 ................................................................................................................................. 12
Jönsson, Hans 1845-1899 ............................................................................................................................................. 11
Jönsson, Jakob 1824-1825 ............................................................................................................................................. 9
Jönsson, Jöns 1847-1915 .............................................................................................................................................. 11
Jönsson, Nils 1802- ........................................................................................................................................................ 9
Jönsson, Ola 1826-1826 ................................................................................................................................................. 9
Jönsson, Ola 1827-1882 ................................................................................................................................................. 9
Jönsson, Per 1827-1829 ................................................................................................................................................. 9
Jönsson, Sven 1851-1938 ............................................................................................................................................. 11
Karlsson, Kristina 1793-1860 ........................................................................................................................................ 4
Karström, Gunilla Eriksdotter 1795-1844 ................................................................................................................... 13
Klasdotter Landberg, Helena 1784-1861 ......................................................................................................... 13 14 19
Klasdotter, Anna Greta 1781-1798 .............................................................................................................................. 13
Klasdotter, Helena 1783-1783 ..................................................................................................................................... 13
Klasson Landberg, Lars 1779- ................................................................................................................................. 2*13
Kristiansdotter, Elna Katarina 1803-1850 ................................................................................................................. 3 5
Kristiansdotter, Katarina 1802-1826 ............................................................................................................................ 16
Kristiansdotter, Kristina 1808-1881 ........................................................................................................................... 3 5
Kristiansdotter, Maria Elisabet 1802-1802 ................................................................................................................... 3
Kristiansdotter, Maria Elisabet 1806-1806 ................................................................................................................... 3
Kristiansdotter, Maria Elisabet 1720-1791 ................................................................................................................... 1
Kristiansdotter, Maria Elisabet 1813-(...) ...................................................................................................................... 3
Kristiansson, Vidrik 1799-1886 ................................................................................................................................. 3 4
Larsdotter Wallström, Charlotta 1821-1869 .......................................................................................................... 13 14
Larsdotter, Ahna 1827-1893 .......................................................................................................................................... 5
Larsdotter, Hanna 1825-1835 ......................................................................................................................................... 5
Larsdotter, Kristiana 1770-1772 .................................................................................................................................... 1
Larsdotter, Sissela 1820-1912 ........................................................................................................................................ 5
Larsson Ask, Jöns 1822-1906 ........................................................................................................................................ 5
Larsson Landberg, Klas -1785 ..................................................................................................................................... 13
Larsson Rosberg, Anders 1833- .................................................................................................................................... 5
Larsson, Andreas 1791-1791 ....................................................................................................................................... 13
Larsson, August Vidriksson 1841-1924 ................................................................................................................ 14 17
Larsson, Hans 1839-1926 ............................................................................................................................................. 11
Larsson, Helena 1842-1876 ........................................................................................................................................... 5
Larsson, Jöns 1831-1915 .............................................................................................................................................. 11
Larsson, Jöns 1789- ...................................................................................................................................................... 13
Larsson, Karl Fredrik 1816-1821 ................................................................................................................................ 13
Larsson, Karl Gustav 1825- ......................................................................................................................................... 13
Larsson, Nils 1830- ........................................................................................................................................................ 5
Larsson, Per 1836-1837 ................................................................................................................................................. 5
Larsson, Per 1839-1925 ................................................................................................................................................. 5
Larsson, Per 1834-1889 ............................................................................................................................................... 11
Larsson, Vidrik 1819-1865 ............................................................................................................................... 13 14 17
Lejon, Nils Jakob 1811-1856 ........................................................................................................................................ 6
Martinsdotter, Fredrika 1798- ...................................................................................................................................... 16
Martinsdotter, Fredrika 1803- ...................................................................................................................................... 19
Martinsson, Petter 1807- .............................................................................................................................................. 19
Martinsson, Vidrik 1805- ............................................................................................................................................. 19
Matsdotter, Berta 1801-1841 ......................................................................................................................................... 8
Mytzel, Ola 1819-1882 .................................................................................................................................................. 6
Månsdotter, Kristina 1776-1803 .................................................................................................................................... 9
Månsson Ulberg, Lars -1775? ....................................................................................................................................... 1
Mårtensdotter, Elna Katarina 1797-1797 ...................................................................................................................... 3
Mårtensdotter, Lena 1787-1788 ..................................................................................................................................... 3
Mårtensdotter, Maria Elisabet 1792-1793 ..................................................................................................................... 3



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 23

Mårtensson (Kratz), Hans 1795-1829 ......................................................................................................................... 16
Mårtensson, Tomas 1789-1850 .................................................................................................................................. 2*3
NN, Anna 1817- ............................................................................................................................................................. 7
NN, Elias ....................................................................................................................................................................... 13
NN, Johan ..................................................................................................................................................................... 12
NN, Petter ..................................................................................................................................................................... 12
Nilsdotter (Brolin), Kristina 1842-1894 ...................................................................................................................... 17
Nilsdotter Brolin, Anna 1846-1910 ............................................................................................................................. 18
Nilsdotter, Anna Katarina 1831-1910 ........................................................................................................................... 7
Nilsdotter, Anna Margareta ............................................................................................................................................ 1
Nilsdotter, Hanna 1842- ................................................................................................................................................. 9
Nilsdotter, Ingrid 1839- ................................................................................................................................................ 18
Nilsdotter, Karna 1828-1893 .......................................................................................................................................... 7
Nilsdotter, Katarina 1835- ............................................................................................................................................ 18
Nilsdotter, Katarina 1833- ............................................................................................................................................ 17
Nilsdotter, Kersti 1826-1914 .......................................................................................................................................... 7
Nilsdotter, Maria 1850-1851 ........................................................................................................................................ 18
Nilsdotter, Maria 1838-1839 ........................................................................................................................................ 18
Nilsdotter, Maria 1854-1898 ........................................................................................................................................ 18
Nilsson (Brolin), Jonas 1848-1921 .............................................................................................................................. 18
Nilsson, Hans Petter 1779-1832 ................................................................................................................................ 2*1
Nilsson, Johannes 1842-1919 ....................................................................................................................................... 18
Nilsson, Jöns 1831-1831 ................................................................................................................................................ 9
Nilsson, Jöns 1834- ........................................................................................................................................................ 9
Nilsson, Lars 1798-1861 ................................................................................................................................................ 5
Nilsson, Lorens 1776-1778 ............................................................................................................................................ 1
Nilsson, Nils 1832-1910 ............................................................................................................................................... 18
Nilsson, Nils 1808-1887 ............................................................................................................................................... 18
Nilsson, Per 1814-1857 ................................................................................................................................................ 14
Nilsson, Peter 1844-1931 ............................................................................................................................................. 18
Nilsson, Peter Lilja 1837- ............................................................................................................................................ 18
Olausdotter, Kristina 1803-1803 .................................................................................................................................. 12
Olausdotter, Kristina 1804-(...) .................................................................................................................................... 12
Olsdotter, Else 1789- ...................................................................................................................................................... 3
Olsdotter, Kerstin 1810-1876 ....................................................................................................................................... 11
Persdotter, Anna 1856-1917 ......................................................................................................................................... 14
Persdotter, Boel 1810-1864 ............................................................................................................................................ 8
Persdotter, Hanna 1772?-1820 ............................................................................................................................... 12 19
Persdotter, Johanna 1841-1912 .................................................................................................................................... 14
Persdotter, Johanna 1851-1907 ...................................................................................................................................... 2
Persdotter, Kerstin 1846-1846 ..................................................................................................................................... 14
Persdotter, Kerstin 1852-1926 ..................................................................................................................................... 14
Persdotter, Kristina 1782-1852 .................................................................................................................................... 10
Persdotter, Kristina 1843-1848 .................................................................................................................................... 14
Persdotter, Margareta 1812-1869 ................................................................................................................................... 4
Persdotter, Metta 1811-1855 ........................................................................................................................................ 10
Persson, Anders 1839- ................................................................................................................................................. 14
Persson, Elna Kristina Svensdotter 1831-1907 ............................................................................................................. 5
Persson, Fredrik 1788-1860 ........................................................................................................................................... 7
Persson, Gustav 1850-1850 .......................................................................................................................................... 14
Persson, Gustav 1847-1847 .......................................................................................................................................... 14
Persson, Hans 1851-1851 ............................................................................................................................................. 14
Persson, Magnus 1853-1944 .......................................................................................................................................... 2
Persson, Martin 1866-1952 ............................................................................................................................................ 2
Persson, Nils 1866-1953 ................................................................................................................................................ 2
Persson, Sven 1802-1872 ............................................................................................................................................... 5



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 24

Persson, Sven 1855-1941 ............................................................................................................................................... 2
Petersson, Per Jönsson 1834-1900 ................................................................................................................................ 9
Pettersdotter, Anna Greta 1770-1778 .......................................................................................................................... 12
Pettersdotter, Maria Elisabet -1777 ............................................................................................................................. 15
Pålsson, David 1807-1836 ............................................................................................................................................ 17
Samuelsdotter, Anna Katarina 1795-1796 .................................................................................................................... 9
Samuelsdotter, Anna Katarina 1797- .......................................................................................................................... 10
Samuelsdotter, Ingrid 1802-1802 ................................................................................................................................. 10
Samuelsdotter, Johanna 1800- ..................................................................................................................................... 10
Svensdotter, Anna 1836-1838 ........................................................................................................................................ 5
Svensdotter, Anna Maria 1746?-1814 ......................................................................................................................... 15
Svensdotter, Maria 1829-1830 ....................................................................................................................................... 5
Svensson, Anders 1839-1912 ......................................................................................................................................... 5
Svensson, Hans 1841-1841 ............................................................................................................................................ 5
Svensson, Hans 1843-1845 ............................................................................................................................................ 5
Svensson, Nils 1753-1805 .............................................................................................................................................. 1
Svensson, Tomas 1827-1890 .......................................................................................................................................... 5
Sörensdotter, Elna 1788?-1848 ...................................................................................................................................... 9
Thomasson, Nils 1826-1874 .......................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasdotter, Anna 1837-1917 ..................................................................................................................................... 11
Tomasdotter, Bertha 1844-1909 ..................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasdotter, Hanna 1838-1842 ..................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasdotter, Hanna 1851-1852 ..................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasdotter, Hanna 1853- ............................................................................................................................................. 8
Tomasdotter, Helena 1768-1838 ................................................................................................................................ 2 3
Tomasdotter, Karna 1848-1854 ..................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasdotter, Katarina 1771-1831 .............................................................................................................................. 2 6
Tomasdotter, Kerstin 1834- ........................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasdotter, Maria Elisabet 1783-1805 ................................................................................................................. 2 12
Tomasdotter, Sissela 1846- ............................................................................................................................................ 8
Tomasdotter, dött flickebarn 1847-1847 ....................................................................................................................... 4
Tomasson d y, Tomas 1749-1789 ................................................................................................................................. 2
Tomasson, Hans 1835-1869 ........................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasson, Hans Jakob 1777-1841 .......................................................................................................................... 2 10
Tomasson, Hans Jakob 1776-1777 ................................................................................................................................ 2
Tomasson, Hans Jakob 1770-(...) .................................................................................................................................. 2
Tomasson, Jakob 1848-1870 .......................................................................................................................................... 4
Tomasson, Johanna Maria 1844-1924 ........................................................................................................................... 4
Tomasson, Jöns 1839-1842 ............................................................................................................................................ 8
Tomasson, Kristen 1840-1845 ....................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasson, Kristina 1841- .............................................................................................................................................. 4
Tomasson, Magnus 1836-1842 ...................................................................................................................................... 8
Tomasson, Mårten 1814-1843 ....................................................................................................................................... 4
Tomasson, Ola 1829-1894 ............................................................................................................................................. 8
Tomasson, Olaus 1782-1782 .......................................................................................................................................... 2
Tomasson, Olaus 1780-1780 .......................................................................................................................................... 2
Tomasson, Olof 1839-1856 ............................................................................................................................................ 4
Tomasson, Per 1842-1844 .............................................................................................................................................. 8
Tomasson, Samuel 1773-1805 .................................................................................................................................... 2 9
Trulsdotter, Kristina 1782-1837 ..................................................................................................................................... 3
Vidriksdotter, Bengta 1838-1874 ................................................................................................................................... 5
Vidriksdotter, Brita Stina 1777?-1840 .................................................................................................................... 2*15
Vidriksdotter, Hanna 1826-1898 .................................................................................................................................... 5
Vidriksdotter, Helena 1781-(1782..1782) .................................................................................................................... 15
Vidriksdotter, Judita 1785- .......................................................................................................................................... 15
Vidriksdotter, Kerstin 1843- .......................................................................................................................................... 5



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 25

Vidriksson, Frans 1843-1853 ................................................................................................................................. 14 17
Vidriksson, Hans 1830- .................................................................................................................................................. 5
Vidriksson, Hans 1833-1853 .......................................................................................................................................... 5
Vidriksson, Kristian 1783-1868 ........................................................................................................................ 14 15 19
Vidriksson, Lorens 1775-1775 ..................................................................................................................................... 15
Vidriksson, Martin 1780-1823 ............................................................................................................................... 15 19
Vidriksson, Mårten 1823-1890 ...................................................................................................................................... 4
Vidriksson, Otto Vidrik 1839-1855 ....................................................................................................................... 14 17
Wahrberg, Helena Gustava Andersdotter 1825-1896 ................................................................................................. 16
Åkesdotter, Hanna 1829-1887 ........................................................................................................................................ 2



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 26

Andrarum (L) ................................................................................................................................................................ 16
Andrarum (L), Ilstorp 1 ............................................................................................................................................... 16
Andrarum (L), Ilstorp 7 ............................................................................................................................................... 16
Arrie (M) ................................................................................................................................................................... 2*11
Asarum (K), Froarp 3 .................................................................................................................................................. 17
Barsebäck (M) ....................................................................................................................................................... 1 2*15
Björnekulla (L) ...................................................................................................................................................... 1 2*12
Blentarp (M) ................................................................................................................................................................... 3
Blentarp (M), Hellemölla ............................................................................................................................................... 3
Bosarp (M) ...................................................................................................................................................... 4*12 2*13
Bosarp (M), Öslöv ............................................................................................................................................ 12 13 15
Bosarp (M), Öslövs ängar ........................................................................................................................................ 1 12
Bredsätra (H) ............................................................................................................................................................ 2*15
Brösarp (L), Bertilstorp ............................................................................................................................................ 2*13
Dalby (M) ............................................................................................................................... 1 2 26*3 7*4 21*5 3*10
Dalby (M), Dalby 37 ................................................................................................................................................. 2*5
Dalby (M), Dalby nr 37 .......................................................................................................................... 2 4*3 2*4 5*5
Danmark .......................................................................................................................................................................... 3
Danmark, Fyn, Kärke ..................................................................................................................................................... 1
Danmark, Hilleröd .......................................................................................................................................................... 1
Degeberga (L), Degeberga nr 27 ................................................................................................................................. 18
Degeberga (L), Norra Lökaröd 7 ................................................................................................................................ 17
Eljaröd (L) ..................................................................................................................................................... 15 3*16 17
Eljaröd (L), Ludaröd nr 2 ............................................................................................................................................ 16
Fosie (M), Fosie nr 10 ................................................................................................................................................. 10
Fosie (M), Hindby nr 1 ...................................................................................................................................... 2*10 11
Fru Alstad (M) ......................................................................................................................................................... 22*8
Fru Alstad (M), Nr 1 ............................................................................................................................................... 10*8
Fru Alstad (M), Nr 16 ................................................................................................................................................... 8
Fränninge (M) ............................................................................................................................................................... 16
Fågeltofta (L) ............................................................................................................................................................ 2*16
Fågeltofta (L), Bondrum ..................................................................................................................................... 16 2*17
Gislöv (M), Serresjö 2 ................................................................................................................................................... 7
Gullarp (M) ................................................................................................................................................ 2*14 15 2*19
Gullarp (M), Ljungarumshusen ........................................................................................................... 13 2*14 15 2*19
Gullarp (M), Stabbarp ................................................................................................................................. 14 15 17 19
Gylle (M) .............................................................................................................................. 11*6 12*7 3*8 21*9 7*14
Gylle (M), Fjärdingslöv ............................................................................................................. 2 19*6 11*7 2*8 17*9
Gylle (M), Fjärdingslöv 8 .............................................................................................................................................. 6
Gylle (M), Fjärdingslöv 9 .............................................................................................................................................. 6
Gylle (M), Fjärdingslöv nr 18 ................................................................................................................................... 6 8
Gylle (M), Gylle nr 8 .................................................................................................................................................... 9
Gärdslöv (M) .................................................................................................................................................................. 3
Gärdslöv (M), Gärdslöv ................................................................................................................................................. 3
Hassle-Bösarp (M) ...................................................................................................................................................... 2*3
Hemmesdynge (M) ....................................................................................................................................................... 12
Hemmesdynge (M), Stora Isie gathus nr 13 .............................................................................................................. 12
Huaröd (L) ................................................................................................................................................................ 2*16
Huaröd (L), Huaröd 1 .................................................................................................................................................. 16
Husie (M) ........................................................................................................................................................................ 5
Husie (M), Östra Skrävlinge ...................................................................................................................................... 6*5
Hyllie/Limhamn (M) ..................................................................................................................................................... 10
Häglinge (L) ................................................................................................................................................................ 2*2
Hässlunda (M) .............................................................................................................................................................. 13
Hässlunda (M), Skattenahuset ...................................................................................................................................... 12
Hörröd (L) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 17



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 27

Kattarp (M) ................................................................................................................................................................... 13
Kattarp (M), Svedberg ................................................................................................................................................. 13
Kristianstad (L) ............................................................................................................................................................. 10
Kristianstad (L), Slottsförs ........................................................................................................................................... 13
Kristianstad (L), Stadsfs ................................................................................................................................................. 5
Kristianstads stadsfs (L) ............................................................................................................................................... 18
Kyrkoköpinge (M) ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 9
Kyrkoköpinge (M), Mellanköpinge nr 9 ............................................................................................................... 6 3*9
Kävlinge (M) ..................................................................................................................................................... 12*1 2*2
Köpinge (L) ................................................................................................................................................... 15 6*18 19
Köpinge (L), Köpinge 18 ................................................................................................................................... 15 2*18
Köpinge (L), Köpinge 18, Fattiggården ...................................................................................................................... 18
Köpinge (L), Ugerup .................................................................................................................................... 2*15 12*18
Köpinge (L), Ugerup 43 .......................................................................................................................................... 2*18
Köpinge (L), Ugerups säteri ........................................................................................................................................ 18
Köpinge (L), Ugerups torp nr 11 ................................................................................................................................ 18
Köpinge (L), Ugerups torp nr 47 ............................................................................................................................ 2*19
Landskrona (M) .................................................................................................................... 5*1 2*12 2*14 8*15 8*19
Landskrona (M), Stadsförs ........................................................................................................................................... 15
Landskrona (M), Stadsförsamlingen ................................................................................................. 3*1 4*12 4*15 19
Landskrona stadsfs (M) ................................................................................................................................................ 15
Lilla Isie (M) ........................................................................................................... 6*2 2*3 2*6 7 2*9 6*10 12 2*16
Lilla Isie (M), Nr 6 ...................................................................................................................................................... 16
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp ............................................................................................................................. 2 2*6 7 9
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp 4 ........................................................................................................................................ 7
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp 9 ........................................................................................................................................ 6
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp nr 23 ................................................................................................................................. 7
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp nr 24 ............................................................................................... 6*2 2*3 2*6 4*10 12
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp nr 28 ......................................................................................................................... 2 2*9
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp nr 3 ................................................................................................................................. 16
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp nr 4 ......................................................................................................................... 6 13*7
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp nr 9 ................................................................................................................................... 7
Lilla Slågarp (M), Haglösa ...................................................................................................................................... 3*14
Lilla Slågarp (M), Haglösa nr 2 ................................................................................................................................. 14
Limhamn (M) ................................................................................................................................................................ 14
Ljunits härad (M), Grise bäck ....................................................................................................................................... 2
Lockarp (M) ........................................................................................................................................... 25*10 23*11 12
Lockarp (M), Lockarp nr 10 ....................................................................................................................................... 11
Lockarp (M), Lockarp nr 12 ................................................................................................................................... 4*11
Lockarp (M), Lockarp nr 6 ................................................................................................................... 2 2*10 5*11 12
Lockarp (M), Lockarp nr 8 ............................................................................................................................ 5*10 2*11
Lund (M) ....................................................................................................................................... 2*1 3 4 9 4*12 6*13
Lund (M), Landsfs ......................................................................................................................................................... 4
Lund (M), S:ta Magdalena kyrkogård ........................................................................................................................... 1
Lund (M), Stadsfs ........................................................................................................................................... 3*12 9*13
Lund stadsfs (M) ..................................................................................................................................................... 2 2*3
Lunds domkyrkoförs (M) ............................................................................................................................................... 5
Lunds stadsfs (numera domkyrkofs) (M) ...................................................................................................................... 2
Lunds stadsförsamling (M) ....................................................................................................................... 13 2*14 2*19
Maglehem (L) ............................................................................................................................................................... 18
Maglehem (L), Lillehem 7 ........................................................................................................................................... 18
Maglehem (L), Maglehem 12 ...................................................................................................................................... 17
Maglehem (L), Maglehem 13 ...................................................................................................................................... 17
Maglehem (L), Olseröds bys grund ............................................................................................................................ 18
Maglehem (L), Trusseröd ............................................................................................................................... 5*17 2*18
Maglehem (L), Trusseröd 3 .......................................................................................................................... 15 17 5*18



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 28

Malmö (M) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 1
Malmö (M), nya begravningsplatsen ............................................................................................................................. 5
Malmö Hospitalsfs (M) .................................................................................................................................................. 4
Malmö Karoli (M) ......................................................................................................................................... 3 4 16*5 8
Malmö Karoli (M), Kockum 7 .................................................................................................................................... 11
Malmö Karoli (M), NF 47 ............................................................................................................................................ 8
Malmö Karoli (M), Södra Förstaden 39 ..................................................................................................................... 11
Malmö Karoli (M), Östra Förstaden 44 ....................................................................................................................... 4
Malmö Sankt Johannes (M), Monbijou 8 .............................................................................................................. 2*11
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M) ........................................................................................................... 2*4 3*5 3*10 11 12 17
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M), Fattiggården ........................................................................................................................ 10
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M), Granen ................................................................................................................................... 7
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M), Kv Lärkan IV ....................................................................................................................... 4
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M), Kv Uven VI .......................................................................................................................... 4
Malmö Sankt Petri (M) ................................................................................................................... 6*1 5*2 8*12 2*16
Malmö Sankt Petri (M), Druvan XXI .......................................................................................................................... 6
Malmö Sankt Petri (M), Slottsplatsen ..................................................................................................................... 2*12
Markie (M) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 9
Mellan-Grevie (M), Mellan-Grevie 6 .......................................................................................................................... 11
Moheda (G) ............................................................................................................................................................... 2*18
Mölleberga (M) (skriven i Glostorp (M)) .................................................................................................................... 4
Mölleberga (M) ............................................................................................................................................. 2*2 3 10*4
Mölleberga (M), Önsvala ................................................................................................................................. 2*3 10*4
Mölleberga (M), Önsvala nr 1 ...................................................................................................................................... 4
Mörarp (M) ................................................................................................................................................................... 12
Nevishög (M) .................................................................................................................................................................. 4
Nevishög (M), Stanstorp nr 1 ........................................................................................................................................ 4
Norra Mellby (L) ........................................................................................................................................................ 6*2
Norra Mellby (L), Fredriksberg ................................................................................................................................. 3*2
Norra Mellby (L), Sösdala station ................................................................................................................................ 2
Norra Mellby (L), Vannaröd 7 .................................................................................................................................. 2*2
Norra Skrävlinge (M) ....................................................................................................................................... 2*1 2*19
Norra Åsum (L) .................................................................................................................................................. 13 2*14
Onslunda (L) ............................................................................................................................................................. 2*18
Onslunda (L), Onslunda 18 ........................................................................................................................................... 8
Oxie (M) ....................................................................................................................................................................... 11
Oxie (M), Fattigstugorna ................................................................................................................................................ 8
Sankt Olof (L) ........................................................................................................................................... 2*16 2*17 18
Sankt Olof (L), Mossalycke ................................................................................................................................... 15 18
Skabersjö (M) ............................................................................................................................................................... 11
Skanör (M) .................................................................................................................................................................... 11
Skivarp (M) ............................................................................................................................................................. 14 16
Skivarp (M), Almaröd .................................................................................................................................................. 16
Skivarp (M), Öremölla 8 ............................................................................................................................................. 16
Skivarp (M), Öremölla nr 11 ...................................................................................................................................... 14
Skårby (M), Bleckstorp ............................................................................................................................................ 2*17
Skårby (M), Snöftarp ................................................................................................................................................... 15
Smedstorp (L) ........................................................................................................................................................... 2*18
Smedstorp (L), Getaborg .............................................................................................................................................. 18
Solberga (M) ............................................................................................................................................................. 2*16
Starby (L) ............................................................................................................................................................ 15 2*16
Stoby (L), Ö. Hässleholm 23 A .................................................................................................................................... 8
Stora Hammar (M), Stora Hammar nr 3 ...................................................................................................................... 8
Stora Råby (M) ............................................................................................................................................................... 5
Stora Råby (M), Stora Råby nr 3 ................................................................................................................................. 4
Svenstorp (M), Lindby ................................................................................................................................................... 8



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 29

Södervidinge (M) .............................................................................................................................................. 7*4 2*13
Södervidinge (M), Prästgården .................................................................................................................................... 13
Södervidinge (M), Södervidinge bys allmänna grund .............................................................................................. 3 4
Södra Mellby (L) ...................................................................................................................................................... 5*16
Södra Mellby (L), Åkarp nr 3 ..................................................................................................................................... 16
Södra Åby (M) ............................................................................................................................................................... 7
Södra Åkarp (M), Hötofta 9 .......................................................................................................................................... 7
Södra Åsum (M) ............................................................................................................................................................. 5
Torrlösa (M) ...................................................................................................................... 2*1 13 14 15 2*16 17 2*19
Tottarp (M) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Tottarp (M), Tirup .......................................................................................................................................................... 4
Trelleborg (M) ............................................................................................................................................... 7 13 11*14
Trelleborg (M), Trelleborg nr 98 ............................................................................................................................ 5*14
Tullstorp (M), Tullstorp 11 ........................................................................................................................................... 5
Tygelsjö (M), Tygelsjö 20 ........................................................................................................................................... 12
Tyskland? ........................................................................................................................................................................ 1
Vanstad (M), Östra Björkeröd 1 ................................................................................................................................... 5
Villie (M) ........................................................................................................................................................................ 7
Virke (M) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 10
Vitaby (L) .................................................................................................................................................. 15 2*16 2*18
Vittskövle (L) .................................................................................................................................................. 2*13 4*18
Vånga (L), Vånga 27 ................................................................................................................................................... 16
Väckelsång (G), Söftesmåla soldattorp ......................................................................................................................... 9
Västerstad (M) ..................................................................................................................................................... 3*15 17
Västra Alstad (M) ....................................................................................................................................................... 6*8
Västra Alstad (M), Lilla Alstad nr 4 .................................................................................................................... 6 4*8
Västra Broby (L) ............................................................................................................................................................ 1
Västra Broby (L), Dahlbergshuset ................................................................................................................................. 1
Västra Ingelstad (M) ...................................................................................................................................................... 8
Västra Ingelstad (M), Bröddarp ................................................................................................................................. 2*8
Västra Ingelstad (M), Bröddarp nr 1 ............................................................................................................................ 7
Västra Ingelstad (M), Bröddarp nr 1 o 2 ..................................................................................................................... 8
Västra Ingelstad (M), Bröddarp nr 3 ................................................................................................................. 6 2*7 8
Västra Karup (L) ............................................................................................................................................................ 6
Västra Karup (M), Söndertorp ....................................................................................................................................... 6
Västra Klagstorp (M) ...................................................................................................................................... 2*10 3*11
Västra Skrävlinge (M) .................................................................................................................................................. 18
Västra Strö (M) ........................................................................................................................................................ 2*15
Ystad (M), Arbetshuset ................................................................................................................................................ 17
Ystad (M), Arbetsinrättningen ...................................................................................................................... 14 16 2*17
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria ............................................................................................. 4*2 5*6 2*9 9*14 2*16 19*17
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Nattmanshuset ......................................................................................................... 14 2*17
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Nattmanshuset, Revhusen ..................................................................................... 14 15 17
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Nya Nattmanshuset .......................................................................................................... 17
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Nya nattmanshuset ........................................................................................................... 17
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Revhusen ................................................................................................................ 13 14 17
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Revhuset ............................................................................................................................ 17
Östra Broby (L), Broby Samhälle 5 ........................................................................................................................... 18
Östra Grevie (M), Östra Grevie 9 ................................................................................................................................. 7
Östra Hoby (L) ......................................................................................................................................................... 2*17
Östra Klagstorp (M), Östra Klagstorp nr 3 .................................................................................................................. 9
Östra Vemmenhög (M) ........................................................................................................................................... 13 14
Östra Vemmenhög (M), Östra Vemmenhög nr 19 .................................................................................................... 13
Östra Vemmenhög (M), Östra Vemmenhög nr 3 ...................................................................................................... 14
Östra Vemmerlöv (L) ............................................................................................................................................... 2*18
Öved (M) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 2*4


